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UNITED STATES Expires November 30, 2000

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR DIVISIONOFBUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 5. Lease Serial No.
OIL, GAS AND MIN NGJ-0581

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER 6. IfIndian, Allotteeor Tribe Name
TRIBALSURFACE

la. Type of Work: S DRILL O REENTER e 7. If Unit or CA Agreement, Name and No.CONFIDENT AL NATURALBUTTES
8. Lease Name and Well No.

Ib. Type of Well: O Oil Well Gas Well O Other O Single Zone Multiple Zone CIGE 257

2. Name of Operator Contact: CHERYL CAMERON 9. API Well No.
EL PASO PRODUCTION O&G COMPANY E-Mail:Cheryl Cameron@ElPaso.com

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory
P.O. BOX 1148 Ph: 435.781.7023 NATURALBUTTES
VERNAL, UT 84078 Fx: 435.781.7094

4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.)* I l. Sec., T., R., M., or Blk. and Survey or Area

At surface SWNW Lot 2 1843FNL 1092FWL Í VD,O'f tQ
Sec 18 T9S R21E Mer SLB

At proposed prod. zone

14. Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office* 12. County or Parish 13. State
20.1 MILESNORTHWEST OF OURAY,UT UINTAH UT

15. Distance from proposed location to nearest property or 16. No. of Acres in Lease 17. Spacing Unit dedicated to this well
lease line, ft. (Also to nearest drig. unit line, if any)

805 2399.00 2399.00

18. Distance from proposed location to nearest well, drilling, 19. Proposed Depth 20. BLM/BIA Bond No. on file
completed, applied for, on this lease, ft.

REFER TO TOPO C 12225 MD WY 3457

21. Elevations (Show whether DF, KB, RT, GL, etc. 22. Approximate date work will start 23. Estimated duration
4716 GL

24. Attachments

The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 1, shall be attached to this form:

1. Well plat certified by a registered surveyor. 4. Bond to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see
2. A Drilling Plan. Item 20 above).
3. A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest System Lands, the 5. Operator certification

SUPO shall be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office). 6. Such other site specific information and/or plans as may be required by the
authorized officer.

2 nature Name (Printed/Typed) Date
ron s n) CHERYLCAMERON 07/03/2002

e
OPERATI NS
proved n Name (Printed/Typed) Date

BRADLFY4 NII I A LX4 L
Title

' Office RECLAMATIONSPECIALIST lil

Application approval does not warrant or certify the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct
operations thereon.
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency ofthe United
States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

Additional Operator Remarks (see next page)

Electronic Submission #12547 verified by the BLM Well Information System
For EL PASO PRODUCTION O&G COMPANY, sent to the Vernal

** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL



COASTAL OIL & GAS CORP.T9S, R21E, S.L.B.&M· Well location, CIGE #257, located os shown in
LOT 2 of Section 18, T9S, R21E, S.L.B.&M.R¯ST

- G.CO'
Uintoh County, Utahcc (Bosis of Beorings)crom

1876.59' - (Measured) Brass ca, WEST - 60.00 (G.L.O.)

NOUff/"W (20.00) (40.00) BASIS OF ELEVATION1]O.6J' (Meas.)

Brass Cap SPOT ELEVATIONAT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION
13, T9S, R20E, S.L.B.&M. TAKEN FROM THE OURAY SE,
QUADRANGLE,UTAH, UINTAH COUNTY, 7.5 MINUTE QUAD.
(TOPOGRAPHIC MAP) PUBLISHED BY THE UNITED STATESLOT 1 DEPARTMENTOF THE INTERIOR, GEOLOGICALSURVEY.
SAID ELEVATIONIS MARKED AS BEING 4766. FEET.

1092, i C/GE /257
Elev. Ungraded Ground = 4716'

NLOT 2
ooBrass cop d

NG'J7'4J"W
.54.36' (Meas.)

-a

o O - ooBrass cop

LOT 3 SC A LE

CERTIFICATE
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THEABOVE PLAT ROM
FIELD NOTES OF ACTUALSURVEYS MADE daAAlge
SUPERVISIONAND THAT THE SAME AR • CORRE E
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGEAND BELlEF .

8 LOT 4
REGIS D'.L
REGIS TION,NO. 9 .

STATE H.

RR WEST - 47.04 (G.L.O.) WEST - 40.00 (G.L.O.) UINTAH ENGINEERING & L U NG2021
85 SOUTH 200 EAST - VERNAL, UTAH 84078EE

(435) 789-1017
LEGEND: SCALE DATE SURVEYED: DATE DRAWN:

1" = 1000' 1-15-01 1-30-01
-- 90° SYMBOL PARTY REFERENCES

A = PROPOSED WELL HEAD. LATlTUDE =
40°02'17- J.F. P.J. D.cox G.L.O. PLAT

LONGITUDE=
109°36'05n WEATHER FILEA $ SECTION CORNERSLOCATED. COLD COASTAL OlL & GAS
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CIGE 257
SWINW Sec. 18, T9S, R21E

LEASE NUMBER: U-0581

ONSHORE ORDER NO. 1

DRILLING PROGRAM

1. Estimated Tops of Important Geologic Markers:

Formation Depth

KB 4735'
Green River 1750'
Wasatch 5155'
Mesaverde 8320'
L. Mesaverde 10635'
Total Depth 11725'

2. Estimated Depths of Anticipated Water, Oil, Gas, or Mineral Fornations:

Substance Formation Depth

Green River 1750'
Gas Wasatch 5155'

Mesaverde 8320'
L. Mesaverde 10635'

Water N/A
Other Minerals N/A

3. Pressure Control Equipment: (Schematic Attached)

The BOP stack will consist of one 11" 5,000 psi annular BOP l1" 5,000 psi double ram,
and one 11' drilling spool. The lower ram will contain pipe rams, and the upper ram will
contain blind rams.

The choke and kill lines and the choke manifold will have a 5,000 psi minimum pressure.

The BOPE and related equipment will meet the requirements of the 5M system.

4. Proposed Casing & Cementing Program:

Refer to the attached casing & cementing program.

5. Drilling Fluids Program:

Refer to the attached mud program.

6. Evaluation
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Refer to the attached Geological Data.

7. Abnormal Conditions:

Maximum anticipated bottomholepressure calculated @11,725' TD, approximately equals 4,690 psi
(calculated at 0.4 psi/foot).

Maximum anticipated surface pressure equals approximately 2,111 psi (bottomholepressure minus
the pressure of a partially evacuated hole calculated at 0.22 psi/foot).



CIGE 257
SWINW SEC. 18, T9S, R21E
UINTAH COUNTY, UTAH

U-0581

ONSHORE ORDER NO. 1

MULTI-POINT SURFACE USE & OPERATIONS PLAN

1. Existing Roads:

To reach the proposed location: Refer to the attached Location Directions.

Refer to Topo Maps A and B for location of access roads within a 2-mile radius.

All existing roads will be maintained and kept in good repair during all drilling and completion
operations associated with this well.

2. Planned Access Roads:

0.1 mile of access road is proposed. Refer to Topo Map B.

Surface disturbance and vehicular traffic will be limited to the approved location and approved
access route. Any additional area needed will be approved in advance.

3. Location of Existing Wells Within a 1-Mile Radius

Please refer to Topo Map C.

4. Location of Existing & Proposed Facilities

Thefollowingguidelines will apply if the well isproductive.

All production facilities will be located on the disturbed portion of the well pad and at a
minimum of 25 feet from the toe of the back slope or the top of the fill slope.

A dike will be constructed completely around those production facilities which contain
fluids (i.e., production tanks, produced water tanks, and/or heater/treater). These dikes
will be constructed of compacted subsoil, be impervious, hold 100% of the capacity of
the largest tank, and be independent of the back cut.

All permanent (on-site six months or longer) above the ground structures constructed or
installed, including pumping units, will be painted a flat, non-reflective, earthtone color
to match one of the standard environmental colors, as determined by the five state Rocky
Mountain Inter-Agency Committee.

All facilities will be painted within six months of installation. Facilities required to comply
with the Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) will be excluded. The requested color
is Carlsbad Canyon (2.5Y 6/2) as determined during the on-site



Any necessary pits will be properly fenced to protect livestock and prevent wildlife entry.

Refer to Topo D for the proposed pipeline.

5. Location and Type of Water Supply:

Water for drilling purposes will be obtained from Dalbo Inc.'s underground well located in Ouray,
Utah, Sec.32, T4S,R3E, Water User Claim #43-8496, Application #53617.

Water will be hauled to location over the roads marked on Maps A and B.

No water well is to be drilled on this lease.

6. Source of Construction Materials·

Surface and subsoil materials in the immediate area will be utilized.

Any gravel will be obtained from a commercial source.

7. Methods of Handling Waste Materials

Drill cuttings will be contained and buried in the reserve pit.

Drilling fluids, including salts and chemicals, will be contained in the reserve pit. Upon
termination of drilling and completion operations, the liquid contents of the reserve pit
will be removed and disposed of at an approved waste disposal facility within 120 days
after drilling is terminated.

The reserve pit will be constructed on the location and will not be located within natural
drainage, where a flood hazard exists or surface runoff will destroy or damage the pit
walls. The reserve pit will be constructed so that it will not leak, break, or allow discharge
of liquids.

A plastic reinforced liner shall be used, it will be a minimum of 12 mil thick, with sufficient
bedding used to cover any rocks. The liner will overlap the pit walls and be covered with
dirt and/or rocks to hold it in place. No trash or scrap that could puncture the liner will
be disposed of in the pit.

Any spills of oil, gas, salt water, or other noxious fluids will be immediately cleaned up and
removed to an approved disposal site.

A chemical porta-toilet will be furnished with the drilling rig.

Garbage, trash, and other waste materials will be collected in a portable, self-contained, fully
enclosed trash cage during operations. No trash will be burned on location.

All debris and other waste material not contained in the trash cage will be cleaned up and
removed from the location immediately after removal of the drilling rig.

Any open pits will be fenced during the operations. The fencing will be maintained until
such time as the pits are backfilled.
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No chemicals subject to reporting under SARA Title III (hazardous materials) in an amount
greater than 10,000 pounds will be used, produced, stored, transported, or disposed of
annually in association with the drilling of this well. Furthermore, no extremely hazardous
substances, as defined in 40 CFR 355, in threshold planning quantities, will be used, produced,
stored, transported, or disposed of in association with the drilling of this well.

Any produced water from the proposed we11will be contained in a water tank and will then be hauled
by truck to one of the pre-approved disposal sites: RNI, Sec. 5, T9S, R22E, NBU # 159,
Sec. 35, T9S, R21E, Ace Oilfield, Sec. 2, T6S, R20E, MC & MC. Sec. 12, T6S, R19E. (Request is in
lieu of filing Form 3160-5, after initial production).

8. Ancillary Facilities:

None are anticipated.

9. Well Site Lavout• (See Location Layout Diagram)

The attached Location Layout Diagram describesdrill pad cross-sections, cuts and fills,and locations
of the mud tanks, reserve pit, flare pit, pipe racks, trailer parking, spoil dirt stockpile(s), and surface
material stockpile(s).

Please see the attached diagram to describe rig orientation, parking areas, and access roads.

It has been determined that a pit liner shall be used during the on-site inspection, the reserve pit will be
lined, and when the reserve pit is closed, the pit liner will be buried below plow depth.

All pits will be fenced according to the following minimum standards:

39 inch net wire will be used with at least one strand of barbed wire on top of the net wire.
Barbed wire is not necessary if pipe or some type of reinforcement rod is attached to the
top of the entire fence.

The net wire shall be no more than two inches above the ground. The barbed wire shall be
three inches over the net wire. Total height of the fence shall be at least 42 inches.

Corner posts shall be cemented and/or braced in such a manner to keep the fence tight at all times.

Corners shall be rounded as needed in order to control drainage.

Standard steel, wood, or pipe posts shall be used between the corner braces. Maximum distance
between any 2 fence posts shall be no greater than 16 feet.

All wire shall be stretched, by using a stretching device, before it is attached to corner posts.

The reserve pit fencing will be on three sides during drilling operations, and on the fourth
side when the rig moves off location. Pits will be fenced and maintained until cleanup.

Culvert(s) shall be installed where necessary.

10. Plans for Reclamation of the Surface:
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Producing Location:

Immediately upon well completion, the location and surrounding area will be cleared of all
unused tubing, materials, trash, and debris not required for production.

Immediately upon well completion, any hydrocarbons in the pit shall be removed in accordance
with 43 CFR 3162.7-1.

A plastic, nylon reinforced liner shall be used, it shall be torn and perforated before backfilling of
the reserve pit.

Before any dirt work associated with location restoration takes place, the reserve pit shall
be as dry as possible. All debris in it will be removed. Other waste and spoil materials
will be disposed of immediately upon completion of operations.

The reserve pit and that portion of the location not needed for production facilities/operations
will be recontoured to the approximate natural contours. The reserve pit will be reclaimed
within 90 days from the date of well completion, weather permitting.

To prevent surface water (s) from standing (ponding) on the reclaimed reserve pit area, final
reclamation of the reserve pit will consist of "mounding" the surface three feet above surrounding
ground surface to allow the reclaimed pit area to drain effectively.

The pit topsoil shall be piled separately on the east side of the reserve pit.

Upon completion of backfilling, leveling, and recontouring, the stockpiled topsoil will be spread
evenly over the reclaimed area(s).

Dry Hole/Abandoned Location:

Abandoned well sites, roads, and other disturbed areas will be restored as near as practical to
their original condition. Where applicable, these conditions include the re-establishment of
irrigation systems, the re-establishment of appropriate soil conditions, and re-establishment
of vegetation as specified.

All disturbed surfaces will be recontoured to the approximate natural contours, with reclamation
of the well pad and access road to be performed as soon as practical after final abandonment.
Reseeding operations will be performed after completion of other reclamation operations.
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11. Surface Ownership:

Ute Indian Tribe
Ft. Duchesne, Utah
(435) 722-5141

12. Other Information:

All lease and/or unit operations will be conducted in such a manner that full compliance
is made with all applicable laws, regulations, the approved Plan of Operations, and any
applicable Notice of Lessees. The Operator is fully responsible for the actions of his
subcontractors. A copy of these conditions will be furnished to the field representative
to ensure compliance.

The Operator will control noxious weeds along Rights-Of-Way for roads, pipelines, well
sites, or other applicable facilities.

The Cultural Resource SurveyReport was conducted by AERC and submitted to theUte Indian Tribe
and the Bureau of Indian Affairs prior to the on-site inspection.

The proposed location is not within 460 feet from the boundary of the Natural Buttes Unit, nor
Is it within 460 feet of any non-committed tract lying within the boundaries of the unit.

GOLDEN EAGLE NEST SURVEY RESULSTS

The "SPRING2002 RAPTORNEST SURVEY REPORT" conducted and prepared by
Buys &Associates, Inc., page 2, paragraph 2 states that the Golden Eagle nest that was
discovered near the subject location during the on-site inspection has been inactive since
1999, and once again documented as being inactive during the 2002 nest inventory. Please
refer to the attached Raptor Nest SurveyReport.

13. Lessee's or Operators's Representative & Certifcation:

Cheryl Cameron Scott Palmer
Regulatory Analyst Drilling Manager
El Paso Production Co. El Paso Production Co.
P.O. Box 1148 9 Greenway Plaza
Vernal, UT 84078 Houston, TX 77046
(435) 781-7023 (713) 420-4850

Certification: All lease and/or unit operations will be conducted in such a manner that fullcompliance
is made with all applicable laws, regulations, Onshore Oil and Gas Orders, the approved Plan of
Operations, and any applicable Notice to Lessees.

The Operator will be fully responsible for the actions of its subcontractors. A complete copy of the
approved "Application for Permit to Drill" will be furnished to the field representative(s) to ensure
compliance and shall be on location during all construction and drilling operations.

El Paso Production Company is considered to be the operator of the subject well. El Paso Production
Company agrees to be responsible under the terms and the conditions of the lease for the
operations conducted upon leased lands.
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Bond coverage pursuant to 43 CFR 3104 for the lease activities is being provided by Federal
Nationwide Bond #WY3457.

I hereby certify that I, or persons under my supervision, have inspected the proposed drill site and
access route, that I am familiar with the conditions that currently exist; that the statements made in this
plan are, to the best of my knowledge, true and correct; and the work associated with the operations
proposed herein will be performed by the Operator, its contractors, and subcontractors in conformity
with this plan and the terms and conditions under which it is approved.

s/s Cheryl Came 7/02/02
Cheryl Cameron v Date
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COASTAL OIL & GAS CORP.
CIGE #257

SECTION 18, TVS, R2IE, S.L.B.&M.

PROCEED IN A WESTERLY DIRECTION FROM VERNAL, UTAH ALONG U.S.
HIGHWAY 40 APPROXIMATELY 14.0 MILES TO THE JUNCTION OF STATE
HIGHWAY 88; EXIT LEFT AND PROCEED IN A SOUTHERLY DIRECTION
APPROXIMATELY 17.0 MILES TO OURAY, UTAH; PROCEED IN A SOUTHERL¥
DIRECTION APPROXIMATELY 4.9 MILES ON THE SEEP RIDGE ROAD TO THE
JUNCTION OF THIS ROAD AND AN EXISTING ROAD TO THE EAST; TURN LEFT
AND PROCEED IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION APPROXIMATELY 5.0 MILES TO
THE JUNCTIØN OF THIS ROAD AND AN EXISTING ROAD TO THE NORTH;
TURN LEFT AND PROCEED IN A NORTHERLY DIRECTION APPROXIMATELY 0.3
MILES TO THE JUNCTION OF THIS ROAD AND AN EXISTING ROAD TO THE
NORTHEAST; TURN RIGHT AND PROCEED IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION
APPROXIMATELY 1.7 MILES THE JUNCTION OF THIS ROAD AND AN EXISTING
ROAD TO THE NORTHEAST; TURN LEFT AND PROCEED IN A
NORTHEASTERLY, THEN SOUTHWESTERLY, THEN NORTHWESTERLY
DIRECTION APPROXIMATELY 4.0 MILES TO THE JUNCTION OF THIS ROAD
AND AN EXISTING ROAD TO THE WEST; TURN LEFT AND PROCEED IN A
WESTERLY THEN SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION APPROXIMATELY 1.0 MILES
TO THE JUNCTION OF THIS ROAIT AND AN EXISTING ROAD TO THE
NORTHWEST; TURN RIGHT AND PROCEED IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION
APPROXIMATELY 1.1 MILES TO THE BEGINNING OF THE PROPOSED ACCESS
TO THE SOUTHWEST; FOLLOW ROAD FLAGS IN A SOUTHWESTERLY
DIRECTION APPROXIMATELY 0.1 MILES TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION.

TOTAL DISTANCE FROM VERNAL, UTAH TO THE PROPOSED WELL LOCATION
IS APPROXIMATELY 51.1
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COASTAL OIL & GAS CORP.

CIGE #257
LOCATED IN UINTAH COUNTY, UTAH

SECTION 18, T9S, R21E, S.L.B.&M.
I
i
I

PHOTO: VIEW OF WELL LOCATION STAKE CAMERA ANGLE: NORTHEASTERLY

PHOTO: VIEW FROM BEGINNING OF PROPOSED ACCESS CAMERA ANGLE: WESTERLY

Uintah Engineering & Land Surveying LOCATIONPHOms 1 28 0 1 mom
85 South 200 East Vernal, Utah 84078 Morm DW YER

- smeei .

435-789-1017 uels@uelsinc.com TAKENBY:J.E DRAWNBY:KG. REVISED:



Production

DRILLINGPROGRAM
COMPANY NAME El Paso Production Company DATE June 28, 2002

WELL NAME CIGE 257 TD 12,225' MD/TVD

FIELD Natural Buttes COUNTY Uintah STATE Utah ELEVAT10N 4,735' KB

SURFACE LOCATION 1843' FNL, 1092' FWL, SWINW, SEC. 18, T9S, R21E . BHL Straight Hole

OBJECTIVE ZONE(S) Lower Green River, Wasatch, Mesa Verde
ADDITIONAL INFO Regulatory Agencies: BLM,UDOGM, BIA,Tri-County Health Dept.

+I- 40' 2 "

17-1/2" 13-3/8", 54.5#, K-55, STC Air

Preset 450' MDITVD

No open hole logging

Mud Log at 2500'

Green River @ 1,750'

12 1/4" 9-5/8", 40# S-95, LTC 8.4-9.0 ppg
WBM

5 1/2" TOC @4650'

Wasatch @ 5,155'

i F 6,700' MDITVD

Mesaverde @8,320'

Platform Express/Dipole Sonic 9.0-1:t.o ppg

Mud Log 8:V4" 5-1/2", 20.0*, P-110, LTC WBM

Lower Mesa Verde @10,635'

TD@



CASING PROGRAM 9880 Production

-HER-
CONDUCTOR 20" 0-40'

SURFACE 13-3/8" 0-450' 54.50 K-55 STC 11.34 5.37 4.13

INTERMEDIATE 9-5/8" 0-6700' 40.00 S-95 LTC 1.64 1.35 2.33

PRODUCTION 5-1/2" 0-TD 20.00 P-110 LTC 2.03 1.46 1.59

1) Maximum Anticipated Surface Pressure (MASP) (Conductor and Surface Casings) = (Frac Gradient at Shoe - Gas Gradient (0.115psilft))(TVD)

2) MASP (Int Casing) = Pore Pressure at Next Casing Point - (Gas Gradient x TVD of Next Casing Point x 0.67) - (Mud Weight x TVD x 0.052 x 0.33)

3) MASP (Prod Casing) = Pore Pressure - (Gas Gradlent x TVD of Production Interval)
(Burst Assumptions: FG @9-5/8" shoe = 12.5 ppg, Max Pore Pressure = 9.0 ppg EMW)
(Collapse Assumption: Fully Evacuated Casing, Max MW) (Tension Assumptions: Air Weight of Casing, 100000 lbs overpull)

CEMENT PROGRAM

SURFACE 450 Class G + 2% CaCl2 400 35% 15.60 1.18

INTERMEDIATE LEAD 4650 Hillft+ 12% gel + 3% salt + 1% D79 + 620 70% 11.00 3.91

0.5% D112 + 0.2% D46 + 0.25 pps D29

TAIL 2050 50/50 Poz/G + 10% salt + 2% gel 850 70% 14.30 1.31
+ 0.2% D46

PRODUCTION Lead 5850 50/50 Poz/G + 3% gel + 0.6% Halad 322 1640 60% 14.10 1.25
+ 0.25% HR-5 + 0.125 pps polyflake

Tail 1,725' 50/50 Poz/G + 3% gel + 0.6% Halad 322 480 60% 14.10 1.47
+ 0.25% HR-5 + 0.125 pps polyflake

+ 20% s¡lica
* or 15% over caliper log

FLOAT EQUIPMENT & CENTRALIZERS

SURFACE Guide shoe, 1 jt, insert float. Centralize first 3 Jointswith bow spring
centralizers. Thread lock guide shoe.

INTERMEDIATE Float shoe, 1 jt, float collar. Centralize f¡rst 3 joints&every th¡rdjointto top of tailcement with bow
spring centralizers.

PRODUCTION Float shoe, 1 jt, float collar. Centralize first 3 Joints& every thirdjointto top of cement with bow
spring centralizers.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Test casing head to 750 psi after installing. Test surface casing to 1,500 psi prior to drilling out.
BOPE: 13 5/8" 5M with one annularand 2 rams. Test to 5,000 psi (annularto 2,500 psi) prior to drilling out. Record on chart recorder &

toursheet. Function test rams on each trip.Maintain safetyvalve& inside BOP on rigfloor at all times. Kelly to be equippedwith upper

& lower keily valves.

Run Totco surveys every 2000'. Maximum allowablehole angle is 5 degrees.

DRILLING ENGINEER: DATE:
Dan Lindsey

DRILLINGSUPERINTENDANT: DATE:
Larry



OURAY

PROPOSED LOCATION: R R
CI GE # 7 E2

SE TOPO "B"

LEGEND: COASTAL OIL & GAS CORP.
PROPOSED LOCATION N CIGE #257

SECTION 18, T9S, R21E, S.L.B.&M.
1843' FNL 1092' FWL

Uintah Engineering & Land Surveying T 0 POGR A P II I C 1 28 0185 South 2OO East Vernal, IJtah 84078 M A P DX YER(435) 789-1017 * FAX (435) 789-1813

SCALE:1:100,000 DRAWNBY:KG. REVISED:
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PROPOSED LOC4770N:

LEGEND: COASTAL OIL & GAS CORP.
------------- --- PROPOSED ACCESSROAD N CIGE #257

EXISTINGROAD SECTION 18, T9S, R21E, S.L.B.&M.
1843' FNL 1092' FWL

-
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20 21
E E

Clokk7

18 1

PROPOSED LOCATION:
CIGE #257

si
LEGEND: COASTAL OIL & GAS CORP.
y DISPOSAL WELLS WATER WELLS N CIGE #257
e PRODUCING WELLS ABANDONED WELLs SECTION 18, T9S, R21E, S.L.B.&M.

SHUT IN WELLS TEMPORARILY ABANDONED 1843' FNL 1092' FWL
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T9S

18
PROPOSED LOCATION
CIGE #257

R R
20 21

800

APPROXIMATE TOTAL PIPELINE DISTANCE = 730' +/-

LEGEND: COASTAL OIL & GAS CORP.
------ EXISTING PIPELINE N CIGE #257
--------- PROPOSED PIPELINE SECTION 18, T9S, R21E, S.L.B.&M.

PROPOSED ACCESs 1843' FNL 1092' FWL

E Uintah Engineering & Land Surveying TOPOGR A PH I C 1 28 0185 South 200 East Vex-nni, TJtah 84O"78 M A P on m(435) 789-191"7 * FAX (435) 789-1813
SCALE:1"= 1000 DRAWNBY:KG. REVISRD:



COASTAL OIL & GAS CORP.
Proposed Access

Se LOCATION LAYOUT FOR "°°N

CIGE #257
SECTION 18, T9S, R21E, S.L.8,&M.

1843° FNL 1092' FWL

SCALE: 1" = 50'
DATE: 1-30-01 6

C-20.5
Drown By D.COX R J6.5'\ ¡ \ s . I i , , Sta. J+25

60°

Approx. C-8.7' GRA
Top of Round Corners H 24.7' H 65
Cut Slope as Needed

STAT

PIPE _TUBS

I I I IFlare Pit is to be /ocated Approx.
a rnin. of 100' frorn the Toe of
Well Head PIPE RACKS Fill Slope

. 1 5

110°

TOILET

TTm a 129'
LIGHTPLANT

BOILER

PUMP HOUSE |
AANTER

- TRASH

Sta 0+25 ¯¯¯¯

ROPANE
STORAGE

L35'] E 115' Sto. 0+00
1

,g,
F-2.1'

(btm. pil)
y 7y g'F-1.1'

E/. 14.9'

NO1ES: FIGURE #1
Bev. Ungraded Ground At Loc. Stoke = 4716.5'

s ÏÏINTAH ENCINEERING & LAND SURVEYING
F/N/SHED GRADE ELEV A T LOC. STAKE = 4716.0 es s.. 24, ,,,, . 7,-. u,,, ,,oy, . ,,,,,



COASTAL OIL & GAS CORP. sua
x-section TYPICAL CROSS SECTIONSFOR
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EXCESS UNBALANCE = J,810 Cu. Yds.Rernoining Location = 7,790 Cu. Yds.
(After Rehobilitation)

TOTAL CUT = 10,190 CU.YDS.
FILL = 2,560 CU.YDS. UINTAH ENGINEERING & LAND SURVEYING

85 So. 200 Easi * Vernal, UtaA 84078 • (435)



O O

5M BOPSTACKand CHOKEMANIFOLDSYSTEM

I I
DRILLING NIPPLE

FLOW LINE

FILLUP LINE

HYDRIL

PJPE RAMS

(2 KILI, LN VES AND

BLIND RAMS CHoKE UNE

A CHKCK VALVE-2" MIN.)
DRILLING

SPOOL

REMOTELY OPERATED CH0KE

REMOTELY OPERAT£D VALVE

ADJUSTABLE o



0 0
SPRING 2002 RAPTOR NEST SURVEY REPORT

Conducted in Accordance with the Final Environmental Assessment of Coastal's
Proposed Development of the Ouray Field, Uintah County, Utah

Prepared for:

Bureau of Indian Affairs
Uintah and Ouray Agency

Fort Duchesne, Utah

Ute Indian Tribe
Energy & Minerals Department

Fort Duchesne, Utah

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service
Utah Field Office

Salt Lake City, Utah

and

El Paso Production
Vernal, Utah

Houston, Texas

Prepared by:

Buys &Associates, Inc.
Environmental Consultants
4720 S. Santa Fe Circle, #6
Englewood, Colorado 80110

303-781-8211
buysandassoc@buysandassociates.com

July
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Introduction

At the request of El Paso Production Company, Buys &Associates conducted surveys for
raptor nests in the Ouray Field on the Uintah and Ouray Indian Reservation. The raptor
nest survey was completed in accordance with the avoidance and mitigation measures
described in the Final Environmental Assessment of Coastal's Proposed Development of
the Ouray Field, Uintah County, Utah (EA). This is the fifth consecutive year that a raptor
nest inventory has been completed in the Ouray Field.

Methods

An aerial survey of raptor nests within the EA area and a two-milebuffer zone was
conducted by Buys &Associates on June 24, 2002. The aerial survey was completed in a
Cessna 180 with dual GPS capabilities. The survey protocol consisted of a low-level flight
to document the activity status of 33 nests identified in 1998, 1999, 2000, and 2001
surveys, and to document the location and activitystatus of new nests. Total air-time over
the EA area and buffer zone was approximately two hours. Nests which could not
adequately be observed from the air were ground-truthed during pedestrian surveys on
June 24 and 25, 2002.

Results

Four active nests were documented within the survey area. These included one red-tailed
hawk nest, one great horned owl nest, one turkeyvulture nest, and one American kestrel
nest. All active nests were documented during the ground-truthing portion of the survey.
The active red-tailed hawk stick nest was located in a large cottonwood tree in Section 34
(T8S:R20E). Both adults were present at this nest, as well as twofledglings (See Photos
1&2). The active great horned owl nest was identified in Section 32 (T8S:R21E) in a
crevice of a small bluff approximately one milenorth of the White River. One adult owlwas
observed sitting in the crevice. Although no young were observed, itwas assumed thatthe
adult was brooding. In order to minimizedistress to the adult, the biologist left the nesting
area after recording the location. The active turkeyvulture nest, also a crevice nest, was
identified in Section 17 (T9S:R21E). The biologist observed one adult turkeyvulture at the
nest location, however, no young were visible. Again, in order to minimizedistress to the
adult, the biologist left the nesting area after recording the location. The active American
kestrel nest was located in Sec 5 (T9S:R21E) next to an old, inactive great horned owl
nest. Although rio young could be seen, theircalls could be heard coming from the nest.
Two adult kestrels were flying around the nest and the small grove of cottonwood trees in
which it was located.

One burrowing owl nesting area was documented in the EA area and two-milebuffer zone.
The nesting area was identified in Section 11 (T9S:R21E) during the 2001 ground-truthing
surveys. Although no owls were observed during the 2002 nest inventory by B&Abiologist,
burrowing owls were repeatedly observed at thissame location by Alvin Ignacio, Oil &Gas



Technician with the Ute Indian Tribe in June of 2002. As repeated observations of the
species were made in this area, it is assumed the location is actively being used by
breeding burrowing owls this 2002 nesting season.

The golden eagle nest in Section 3 (T9S:R21E) that has been inactive since 1999 was
once again documented as being inactive during the 2002 nest inventory. The stick nest
was visiblefrom the aircraft during the aerial survey. No birds, feathers or whitewash were
observed. This nest was also visited during the ground-truthing survey, and thisviewalso
showed no evidence of nesting activity (See Photo 3).

Active raptor nest locations, and all other inactive nest locations, are illustrated in the
attached map. Table 1 documents specific details about the raptor nest locations (active
and inactive) in the project area.

Opportunistic Wildlife Sightings

During the ground-truthing survey several opportunistic wildlife sightings were recorded.
These sightings included adult antelope with young, mule deer, several small mammals,
bird species, lizards, and great horned owls hunting under the canopy of the cottonwood
trees.



WORKSHEET

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL

APD RECEIVED: 07/09/2002 API NO. ASSIGNED: 43-047-34666

WELL NAME: CIGE 257

OPERATOR: EL PASO PROD OIL & GAS ( N1845 )

CONTACT: CHERYL CAMERON PHONE NUMBER: 435-781-7023

PROPOSED LOCATION:
INSPECT LOCATN BY: / /

SWNW 18 090S 210E

SURFACE: 1843 FNL 1092 FWL Tech Review Initials Date

BOTTOM: 1843 FNL 1092 FWL
Engineering

UINTAH

NATURAL BUTTES - ( 630 ) Geology

LEASE TYPE: 1 - Federal Surface

LEASE NUMBER: U-0581

SURFACE OWNER: 2 - Indian LATITUDE: 40.03823

PROPOSED FORMATION: WSTC LONGITUDE: 109.60140

RECEIVED AND/OR REVIEWED: LOCATION AND SITING:

Plat R649-2-3.

Bond:Fed[1] Ind[] Sta[] Fee[]
Unit RATURAL BUTTES

(No. WY 3457 )
Potash (Y/N) R649-3-2. General

Oil Shale Í§ÑÙ Šý Šr 190-3 or 190-13 Siting: 460 From Qtr/Qtr & 920' Between Wells

Water Permit R649-3-3. Exception
(No. 43-8496 )

AÍ RDCC Review (Y/N)
of Drilling Unit

(Date: ) Board cause No:

NA Fee Surf Agreement (Y/N)
¿Date:

R649-3-11. Directional Drill

COMMENTS:

STIPULATIONS: | - g i n



T9S R20E

T9S R21E

NATURALBUTTES UNtT
TR COTTON '2.17

10 17

CAUSE 173-14 I 12-02 09 t S

NATURAL
NBU37-13B BUTTES

FIELD

COO 4 NATURAL TT N 15 00

OPERATOR NAME:EL PASO PROD (N1845)

SEC. 18 T9S R21E

FIELD: NATURALBUTTES (630)

COUNTY: UINTAH SPACING: 173-14 / 12-2-99

FieldStatus

Well
toercaoen U RE PsLORATORY Utah OilGas and Mining

ABANDONED Location Abandoned GAS STORAGE
ACTIVE y Location NF PP OIL N

COMBINED roduec
ng Gas -

LFNSDECNOGNDARY

INACTIVE - Producing Oil -
PI OIL W E

PROPOSED Shut-In Gas
- Shut-In Oil PP GAS

STORAGE - Temporarily Abandoned PP GEOTHERML S
TERMINATED Test Well PP OIL Prepared By: D. MasonTownship.shp Water Injection SECONDARY Date: 16-July-2002

O - Water Supply
Sections • Water Disposal
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WESTFORT OIL AND GAS COMFANY, L.P,

410 SeventeemhSheetm2300DamerColondo 502034456

,
Telephonel3035735404 re 303 3735609

Pehmary1,2002

DeparanemoftheInterior '

BmeanofLandManagement
2850YetmgieldStmet
Lakewood,CO80215-7093

.

Attention: Ms.MarthsMaxweli

RE: BLMBand00.1203
BLMNadanwid'sBand158626344
Smuty- CondmentalcasualtyCompany
BelcoEnergyCorporadanmarger intoWestpartOllandGasCompany,Inc.
ConversionofWestportOilandGasCompany,Inc.,intoWestportouandGasCompany,L.P.
AssumptionRida- WestportOiland Gas Company,L.P.

DearMs.Maxweg:

Pursuantto ouracent convasations, plasse fmåtte followinglistof enslesmes forthe BLM's
considerationand approval:

TWO AssmapticaRiders,foßyexoCWedOrignals.
CopiesofBalco EnergyCorparstionmergerintoWestportOnandGasCompany,Inc.
CopiesofWestpartOilandGasCompany,lae.,eenversioninto Westport011andGas
Campany,LP,
Listofau Federal/BIA/StateLeases- Belon/Westport'sleases-in allstates.

Pleaseinfomasofanyadditionalinformationneededto congletethechangeto WestportOil
andGasCompany,LP., asoperatorofaccord.

I lhank you for your assistanceand cooperationin thismatter. Pl¢asedo nothesitatecontesting
the undersigned,shoulda quesdonarise.

Sincerely,
WestpostOilandGasCompay,L.P.

Debby J. lae'k
EnginearTechnicien

Eust;
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United States Department of the Interior RECEIVED

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT EB2 2 2002
Utah State Office
P.O. Box 45155 DIVISIONOF

Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0155 OIL, GAS AND MINING

In Reply Refer To:

3106
UTU-25566 et al
(UT-924)

FEB 2 1 2002

NOTICE

Westport Oil and Gas Company L.P. : Oil and Gas
410 Seventeenth Street, #2300
Denver Colorado 80215-7093

Name Change Recognized

Acceptable evidence has been received in this office concerning the name change of Westport Oil
and Gas Company, Inc. into Westport Oil and Gas Company, L.P. with Westport Oil and Gas
Company, L.P. being the surviving entity.

For our purposes, the name change is recognized effective December 31, 2001.

The oil and gas lease files identified have been noted as to the name change. The exhibit was
compiled from a list of leases obtained from our computer program. We have not abstracted the
lease files to determine if the entities affected by this name change hold an interest in the leases
identified nor have we attempted to identify leases where the entities are the operator on the ground
maintaining no vested recorded title or operating rights interests. We will be notifying the Minerals
Management Service and all applicable Bureau of Land Management offices of the change by a copy
of this notice. If additional documentation for changes of operator are required by our Field Offices,
you will be contacted by them.

If you identify additional leases in which the entities maintain an interest, please contact this office
and we will appropriately document those files with a copy of this
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Due to the name change, the name of the principal/obligor on the bond is required to be changed
from Westport Oil and Gas Company, Inc. to Westport Oil and Gas Company, L.P.. You may
accomplish this either by consent of surety rider on the original bond or a rider to the original bond.
The bonds are held in Colorado.

UTU-03405
UTU-20895
UTU-25566
UTU-43156
UTU-49518
UTU-49519
UTU-49522
UTU-49523

obert Lo e
Chi f, Bra c of
Minerals j dication

cc: Moab Field Office
Vernal Field Office
MMS, Reference Data Branch, MS3130, PO Box 5860, Denver CO 80217
State of Utah, DOGM, Attn: Jim Thompson (Ste. 1210), Box 145801, SLC UT 84114
Teresa Thompson (UT-922)
Joe Incardine



r statt of Utah
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING
1594 West North Temple, Suite 1210
PO Box 145801

Michael O. Leavitt
Governor Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-5801

Robert L. Morgan (801) 538-5340 telephone
Executive Director (801) 359-3940 fax

Lowell P. Braxton (801) 538-7223 m July 23, 2002
Division Director www.nr.utah.gov

El Paso Production Oil & Gas Company
PO Box 1148
Vernal, UT 84078

Re: CIGE #257Well, 1843' FNL, 1092' FWL, SW NW, Sec. 18, T. 9 South, R. 21 East,
Uintah County, Utah

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the provisions and requirements of Utah Code Ann.§ 40-6-1 et seq., Utah
Administrative Code R649-3-1 et seq., and the attached Conditions of Approval, approval to drill
the referenced well is granted.

This approval shall expire one year from the above date unless substantial and continuous
operation is underway, or a request for extension is made prior to the expiration date. The API
identification number assigned to this well is 43-047-34666.

ince

John R. Baza
Associate Director

pb
Enclosures
cc: Uintah County Assessor

Bureau of Land Management, Vernal District Office

utah!
Where ideas
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Operator: El Paso Production Oil & Gas Company
Well Name & Number CIGE #257
API Number: 43-047-34666
Lease: .

U-0581

Location: SW NW Sec. 18 T. 9 South R. 21 East

Conditions of Approval

1. General
Compliance with the requirements of Utah Admin. R. 649-1 et seq., the Oil and Gas Conservation
General Rules, and the applicable terms and provisions of the approved Application for permit to
drill.

2. Notification Requirements
Notify the Division within 24 hours of spudding the well.
• Contact Carol Daniels at (801) 538-5284.

Notify the Division prior to commencing operations to plug and abandon the well.
• Contact Dan Jarvis at (801) 538-5338

3. Reporting Requirements
All required reports, forms and submittals will be promptly filed with the Division, including but
not limited to the Entity Action Form (Form 6), Report of Water Encountered During Drilling
(Form 7), Weekly Progress Reports for drilling and completion operations, and Sundry Notices
and Reports on Wells requesting approval of change of plans or other operational actions.

4. In accordance with Order in Cause No. 190-5(b) dated October 28, 1982, the Operator shall comply
with requirements of Rules R649-3-31 and R649-3-27 pertaining to Designated Oil Shale Areas.
Additionally, the operator shall ensure that the surface and/or production casing is properly
cemented over the entire oil shale interval as defined by Rule R649-3-31. The Operator shall
report the actual depth the oil shale is encountered to the Division.

5. State approval of this well does not supersede the required federal approval, which must be obtained
prior to
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

memorandum
Branch of Real Estate Services

Uintah & Ouray Agency

Date: 5 December, 2002

Reply to
Attn of: Supervisory Petroleum Engineer

Subject: Modification of Utah Division of Oil, Gas and Mining Regulations

To: Director, Utah Division of Oil, Gas and Mining Division: John Baza

We have been advised of changes occurring with the operation of your database for
Change of Operator. You will be modifying your records to reflect Change of Operator
once you have received all necessary documentation from the companies involved, and
perhaps in advance of our Notice of Concurrence/Approval of Change of Operator where
Indian leases are involved.

We have no objection.

With further comment to Rulemaking, I wish to comment concerning the provision of
Exhibits for upcoming Hearings. I would like to see the Uintah & Ouray Agency, BIA,
and the Ute Indian Tribe, Energy & Mineral Resources Department added to the list of
those parties that receive advance Exhibits so as to allow us to have research time prior to
Hearing dates. We will be able to provide a more informed recommendation to the Oil,
Gas and Mining Board. It would be best if we would receive only those Exhibits that
concern Indian lands, specifically on or adjacent to Indian lands. This may be a difficult
situation to attain, as it is not always clear where 'on or adjacent' occurs.

I am aware that you have gone to extra effort to correct this matter already, and I fully
appreciate it. My request is intended only to allow the addition of Uintah & Ouray
Agency and Ute Indian Tribe to the official listing.

We appreciate you concern, and hope that these comments are timely enough for
consideration in the revision process.

CC: Minerals & Mining Section of RES
Ute Energy & Mineral Resources Department: Executive Director
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UnitedStatesDepartment of the Interior
BUREAU OF INDIANAFFAIRS

. wuungen,o.c.ac24o
-Ja FEB1 0 2003

RealEstateServices:
I

CarrollA.Wilson
Principal Landman
WestportOil andGas Company,LP.
1368South 1200East
Vema1,Utah 84078

DearMr. Wilson:

This is in responseto your tequest for approvalof RLI Insurance Company'sNationwideOil and
GasLeaseBondNo.RLBOOOS239executed offective December 17,2002,($150,000coverage) with
WestportOil andGas Company,L P., as principal.

Thisbondisherebyapprovedas of thedate of this correspondence and will be retained in theBureau
ofIndianAffairs'Divisionof RealEstateServices, 1849CStreet,NW,MS-4512-MIB, Washington,
D.C.(0240.AllBureauoil and gas regional offices andthesuretyare beinginformedof thisaction.

In cases where youhaveexisting individual and/orcollectivebondson filewithone ormoreof our
region offices, you maynow request those offices,directly,to terminatein lieu of coverage under
this NationwideBond.

Enclosed is a copy of the approvedbondfor your files. If we maybe of furtherassistance in this
matter,pleaseadvise.

Director,Officeof Tmst Responsibilities
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United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Utah State Office
P.O. Box 45155

Salt Lake City,UT 84145-0155

IN REPLY REFER TO
UT-922

February 27, 2003

Westport Oil and Gas Company, L.P.
Attn: Gary D. Williamson
1670 Broadway, Suite 2800
Denver, Colorado 80202

Re: Natural Buttes Unit
Uintah County, Utah

Gentlemen:

On February 27, 2003, we received an indenture dated December 17, 2002, whereby El Paso
Production Oil & Gas Company resigned as Unit Operator and Westport Oiland Gas Company,
L.P., was designated as Successor Unit Operator for the Natural Buttes Unit, Uintah County, Utah.

This indenture was executed by all required parties and the signatory parties have complied with
Sections 5 and 6 of the unit agreement. The instrument is hereby approved effective February27,
2003. In approving this designation, the Authorized Officerneither warrants nor certifies that the
designated party has obtained all required approval that would entitle it to conduct operations under
the Natural Buttes Unit Agreement.

Your nationwide (Colorado)oiland gas bond No. 1203 willbe used to cover alloperations within the
Natural Buttes Unit.

It is requested that you notify all interested parties of the change in unit operator. Copies of the
approved instruments are being distributed to the appropriate federal offices,withone copy returned
herewith.

Sincerely,

Is/ Robert A. Henricks

Robert A. Henricks
Chief, Branch of Fluid Minerals

Enclosure

bcc: Field Manager - Vernal (wlenclosure)
SITLA
Division of Oil,Gas & Mining RECEIVED
Minerals AdjudicationGroup
File - Natural Buttes Unit (wlenclosure) FEB2 8 2003
Agr. Sec. Chron
Fluid Chron DIV.0FOlL,GAS&MINING
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STATE OF UTAH FORM 9

DEPARTMENTOF NATURAL RESOURCES
DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING 5. LEASEDESIGNATIONANDSERIALNUMBER:

6 IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEEOR TRIBE NAME
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

7. UNIT or CA AGREEMENTNAME:
Do not use this form for proposals to drillnew wells, significantlydeepen existing wells below current bottom-hole depth, reenter plugged wells, or to

drill horizontal laterals. Use APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL form for such proposals.

1.TYPEOFWELL
OILWELL GASWELL OTHER

,ndNUMBER:

2. NAMEOF OPERATOR: 9. API NUMBER:

El Paso Production Oil &Gas Company
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR: PHONE NUMBER: 10. FIELDANDPOOL, OR WILDCAT:

9 Greenway Plaza , Houston s., TX 77064-0995 (832) 676-5933
4. LOCATIONOF WELL

FOOTAGES AT SURFACE: COUNTY:

QTR/QTR, SECTION, TOWNSHIP, RANGE, MERIDIAN: STATE:
UTAH

n. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXES TO INDICATENATUREOF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

ACIDIZE DEEPEN REPERFORATE CURRENT FORMATION
NOTICE OF INTENT

(Submit in Duplicate) ALTERCASING FRACTURETREAT SIDETRACKTO REPAIR WELL

Approximate date work will start: CASINGREPAIR NEW CONSTRUCTION TEMPORARILYABANDON

CHANGETO PREVIOUS PLANS OPERATOR CHANGE TUBINGREPAIR

O CHANGETUBING PLUGANDABANDON VENTOR FLARE

SUBSEQUENT REPORT CHANGEWELLNAME PLUG BACK WATERDISPOSAL .

(Submit Original Form Only)

O CHANGEWELL STATUS PRODUCTION(START/RESUME) WATERSHUT-OFF

Date of work completion:
COMMINGLEPRODUCING FORMATIONS RECLAMATIONOF WELLSITE OTHER:

O CONVERT WELLTYPE RECOMPLETE - DIFFERENT FORMATION

12 DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETEDOPERATIONS. Clearly show all pertinent details including dates, depths, volumes, etc.

Operator change to Westport Oil and Gas Company, L.P., 1670 Broadway, Suite 2800, Denver, CO. 80202-4800,
effective December 17, 2002.

BOND#
State Surety Bond No. RLBOOO5236

Fee Bond No. RLBOOO5238 RECElVED
EL PASO ODUCTIOÑOIL&GAS COMPANY FEB2 8 2003

By:_
___

_ _ _ __

D\V.0F OiL, GAS & MINING

Jon R elsen, Attorney-in-Fact

WESTPORT OIL AND GAS COMPANY,L.P.

A(PI FEASFPRINT) David R. Dix ATE Agent and Attorney-in-Fact

(This space for State use only)

(5/2000) (See Instructions on Reverse
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«Division of Oil, Gas and Mining

ROUTING
OPERATOR CHANGE WORKSHEET 1. GLH

2. CDW

X Change of Operator (Well Sold) Designation of Agent/Operator

Operator Name Change Merger

The operator of the well(s) listed below has changed, effective: 12-17-02

FROM: (oldOperator): TO: ( New Operator):
EL PASO PRODUCTION OIL & GAS COMPANY WESTPORT OIL & GAS COMPANY LP
Address: 9 GREENWAY PLAZA Address: PO BOX 1148

HOUSTON, TX 77064-0995 VERNAL, UT 84078
Phone: 1-(832)-676-5933 Phone: 1-(435)-781-7023
Account No. N1845 Account No. N2115

CA No. Unit: NATURAL BUTTES

WELL(S)
SEC TWN API NO ENTITY LEASE WELL WELL

NAME RNG NO TYPE TYPE STATUS
CIGE 128-18-9-21 18-09S-21E 43-047-32046 2900 FEDERAL GW PA
CIGE 129-18-9-21 18-09S-21E 43-047-32043 2900 FEDERAL GW P
NBU 304-18E 18-09S-21E 43-047-32130 2900 FEDERAL GW P
NBU 306-18E 18-09S-21E 43-047-32282 2900 FEDERAL GW P
NBU 382-18E 18-09S-21E 43-047-33064 2900 FEDERAL GW P
CIGE 257 18-09S-21E 43-047-34666 99999 FEDERAL GW APD
CIGE 218-19-9-21 19-09S-21E 43-047-32921 2900 FEDERAL GW P
NBU 483-19E 19-09S-21E 43-047-33065 2900 FEDERAL GW P
CIGE 112D-19-9-21 19-09S-21E 43-047-31945 2900 FEDERAL GW P
CIGE 131-19-9-21 19-09S-21E 43-047-32029 2900 FEDERAL GW P
CIGE 130-19-9-21 19-09S-21E 43-047-32030 2900 FEDERAL GW P
CIGE 258 19-09S-21E 43-047-34667 99999 FEDERAL GW APD
NBU 50-19B 19-09S-21E 43-047-30453 2900 FEDERAL GW PA
NBU 309-20E 20-09S-21E 43-047-32283 2900 FEDERAL GW P
NBU 25-20B 20-09S-21E 43-047-30363 2900 FEDERAL GW P
CIGE 70-20-9-21 20-09S-21E 43-047-30636 2900 FEDERAL GW P
CIGE 183-20-9-21 20-09S-21E 43-047-32656 2900 FEDERAL GW P
NBU 484-20E 20-09S-21E 43-047-33784 2900 FEDERAL GW P
NBU 414-20E 20-09S-21E 43-047-34779 99999 FEDERAL GW APD
NBU 415-20E 20-09S-21E 43-047-34489 99999 FEDERAL GW APD

OPERATOR CHANGES DOCUMENTATION
Enter date after each listed item is completed

1. (R649-8-10) Sundry or legal documentation was received from the FORMER operator on: 02/28/2003

2. (R649-8-10) Sundry or legal documentation was received from the NEW operator on: 03/04/2003

3. The new company has been checked through the Department of Commerce, Division of Corporations Database on: 03/06/2003

4. Is the new operator registered in the State of Utah: YES Business Number: 1355743-0181

5. If NO, the operator was contacted contacted
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6. (R649-9-2)Waste Management Plan has been received on: IN PLACE

7. Federal and Indian Lease Wells: The BLM and or the BIA has approved the merger, name change,
or operator change for all wells listed on Federal or Indian leases on: BLM-12/31/2003 BIA-12/5/02

8. Federal and Indian Units:
The BLM or BIA has approved the successor of unit operator for wells listed on: 02/27/2003

9. Federal and Indian Communization Agreements ("CA"):
The BLM or BIA has approved the operator for all wells listed within a CA on: N/A

10. Underground Injection Control ("UIC") The Division has approved UIC Form 5, Transfer of Authority to Inject,
for the enhanced/secondary recovery unit/project for the water disposal well(s) listed on: N/A

DATA ENTRY:
1. Changes entered in the Oil and Gas Database on: 03/11/2003

2. Changes have been entered on the Monthly Operator Change Spread Sheet on: 03/11/2003

3. Bond information entered in RBDMS on: N/A

4. Fee wells attached to bond in RBDMS on: N/A

STATE WELL(S) BOND VERIFICATION:
1. State well(s) covered by Bond Number: RLB 0005236

FEDERAL WELL(S) BOND VERIFICATION:
1. Federal well(s) covered by Bond Number: 158626364

INDIAN WELL(S) BOND VERIFICATION:
1. Indian well(s) covered by Bond Number: RLB 0005239

FEE WELL(S) BOND VERIFICATION:
1. (R649-3-1) The NEW operator of any fee well(s) listed covered by Bond Number RLB 0005238

2. The FORMER operator has requested a release of liability from their bond on: N/A
The Division sent response by letter on: N/A

LEASE INTEREST OWNER NOTIFICATION:
3. (R649-2-10) The FORMER operator of the fee wells has been contacted and informed by a letter from the Division

of their responsibility to notify all interest owners of this change on: N/A



Form 3 160-5 UN STATES FORM APPROVED
(ggust1939) OMBNo. 1004-0135

DEPARTME OF THE INTERIOR Expires Jnovember30,2000

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 5. Lease Serial No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS U-0581
Do not use th¡s form for proposals to dr¡II or reenter an 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals UTE TRIBE
7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.

SUBMITIN TRIPLICATE-- Other instructions on reverse side

1. Type of Well NATURAL BUTTES UNIT
O oil wen U Gas Well Other 8. Well Name and No.

2. Name of Operator CIGE #257
WESTPORT OIL & GAS COMPANY L.P. 9. API Well No.

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 43-047-34666
P.O. BOX 1148 VERNAL, UT 84078 (435) 781-7024 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area

4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T.,R:, M, or Survey Description) NATURAL BUTTES
11. County or Parish, State

SWNW LOT 2, SECTION 18-T9S-R21E 1843'FNL & 1092'FWL UINTAH COUNTY, UTAH

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

Ð Notice of Intent O Acidize Deepen Production (Start/Resume) Water Shut-OK

O Alter Casing Fracture Treat Reclamation Wen Integrity

O Subsequent Report Casing Repair New Construction Recomplete Other DOGM APD
O Change Plans Plug and Abandon O Temporarily Abandon EXTENSION

O Final Abandonment Notice O Convert to Injection Plug Back Q Water Disposal

13. DescribeProposedor CompletedOperations(clearly state all pertinentdetails,includingestimated staiting date of anyproposedwork and approximate durationthereof
If the proposalis to deepen directionallyor recomplete horizontally,give subsurfacelocationsand measured andtrue vertical depths of all pertinentmarkersand zones.
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performedor providethe Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA Requiredsubsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days
followingcompletion of the involvedoperations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval,a Form 3160-4shall be filed once
testing has been completed. Final AbandonmentNotices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed,and the operator has
determinedthat the site isready for finalinspection.

THE OPERATOR REQUESTS THAT THE APD FOR THE SUBJECT WELL BE EXTENDED FOR AN
ADDITIONALYEAR SO THAT DRILLING OPERATIONS MAYBE COMPLETED.

L°$sfoi
RECEIVED

00, Gas and Mining

cosassioomon -SO-o3 JUN28 2W3
DIV.OFOIL,GAS&MINING

14. I hereny ÔtiÏÿlliitfe oWgoii s true and correct
Name (Printed/Typed) Title
S Upch,ego Regulatory Analyst
ign - Date

June 25, 2003
THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE USE

Approved by Title Date

Conditions of approval, ifany, are attached. Approval of thisnotice does not warrant or Office
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon.

Title 18U.S.C. Section 1001,make it a crime for any personknowinglyand willfully tomake to any departmentor agencyof theUnitedStates any
false,fictitiousor fraudulentstatementsor representationsas to anymatter within itsjurisdiction.

(Instructions on



0 e
CONFllENTIAL

Application for Permit to Drill
Request for Permit Extension

Validation
(thisform should accompany the Sundry Notice requesting permit extension)

API: 43-047-34666

Well Name: CIGE #257
Location: SWNW LOT 2 SECTION 18-T9S-R21E

Company Permit Issued to: WESTPORT OIL & GAS CO., L.P.
Date Original Permit Issued: 7/23/2002

The undersigned as owner with legal rights to drill on the property as permitted
above, hereby verifies that the information as submitted in the previously
approved application to drill, remains valid and does not require revision.

Following is a checklist of some items related to the application, which should be
verified.

If located on private land, has the ownership changed, if so, has the surface
agreement been updated? Yes O No O

Have any wells been drilled in the vicinityof the proposed well which would affect
the spacing or siting requirements for this location? YesO NoEl

Has there been any unit or other agreements put in place that could affect the
permitting or operation of this proposed well? YesO NoEl

Have there been any changes to the access route including ownership, or right-
of-way, which could affect the proposed location? YesO No El

Has the approved source of water for drilling changed? YesO NoEl

Have there been any physical changes to the surface location or access route
which willrequire a change in plans from what was discussed at the onsite
evaluation? YesO NoEl

Is bonding still in place, which covers thisproposed well? Yes EINoO

Title: REGULATORY ANALYST

Representing: WESTPORT OIL & GAS CO.,



FORMAPPROVED 'Form3160-5 UN STATES
OMBNa 1004-0135e (August 1999)

DEPARTM F THE INTERIOR ExpiresJnovember30,2000
BUREAU OF MANAGEMENT 5. Lease Serial No.' SUNDRYNOTICESANDREPORTS ON WELLS MultipleWells - see attached

Do not use this form for proposals to dri/I or reenter an 6. If Indian, Allottee orTribe Name
abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals.

7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.SUBMITIN TRIPLICATE- Other instructions on reverse side .

891008900A
1. Type of Well

O on well 2 o= *=11 O Other . 8. Well Name and No.
2. Name of Operator Multiple Wells - see attachedWESTPORT OIL& GAS COMPANY,L.P. 9. APIWellNo.
3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) MultipleWells - see attachedP.O. BOX1148 VERNAL, UT 84078 (435) 781- 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area
4. Location ofWell (Footage, Sec., T.,R., M., or SurveyDescription) Natural Buttes UnitMultipleWells - see attached 11. County or Parish, State

Uintah County, UT

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

Notice of Intent Q Acidize Deepen Production (Start/Resume) Water Shut-Off
O Alter Casing Fracture Treat Reclamation Well IntegrityO Subsequent Report Q Casing Repair New Construction Recomplek Oder
O Change Plans Plug and Abandon Temporarily Abandon

O Final Abandonment Notice O Convert to Injection Plug Back Water Disposal
13. Describe Proposed or CompletedOperations(clearly state all pertinent details,includingestimated starting dateof my proposed work and apptoximate durationthereo£If the proposal is to deependirectionallyor recomplete horizontally,give subsurface locationsand measured and true vertical depthsof all pertinent markers and zones.Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on filewith BLM/BIA. Requiredsubsequent reports shall be filedwithin 30 daysfollowingcompletion of the involved operations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Fonn 3160-4 shall be filed öneetesting has beencompleted. Final AbandoornentNoticesshall be filedonly after all requirements, including reclamation, have beencompleted, and the operator hasdeterminedthat the site isready for fmalinspection.

Westport Oil & Gas requests a variance to Onshore Order No. 4, Part IllC.a. requiringeach sales tank be equipped
witha pressure-vacuum thief hatch and/or vent line valve. The variance is requested as an economic analysis shows the value of the shrunk
condensate will not payout the incremental cost of purchasing and maintainingthe valve resultingin a loss of value over the producing lifeof thewell.

The volume lost to shrinkage by droppingthe tank pressure from 6 ozs. to 0 psig is shown to be 0.3% of the tank volume. This was determined by lab analysis
of a representative sample from the field. The sample shrunk from98.82%of oringinal volume to 98.52%when the pressure was dropped.
The average NBUwellproduces approximately6 bbis condensate per month.The resultingshrinkagewouldamount to 0.56 bbls per
month lost volume due to shrinkage. The value of the shrunk and lost condensate does not recoup or payout the cost of installing
and maintaining the valves and other devices thathold the positive tankpressure. An economic run based on the loss and costs is attached.
Westport Oil & gas requests approval of this variance in order to increase the value of the wellto the operator and the mineral royalty ow s
14. Iherebycertify that the foregomg is true and correct '->

Narne (Printed/Typed) Title SEPi 0

Conditionsof approval, ifany, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrantor Officecertify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those riglts in the subject lease /which would entitle the applicant to conduct operationsthereon. Û$Ì$. (
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, make it a crime for any person knowiriglyand °

lly m de e drTi:yof the United States anyfalse,fictitious or fraudulentstatementsor representations as to any matter within ils
gnstructionson



Westport Oil &Ggs, LP.
ct Economics Worksh

Instrucilons: Fillin blue with before and ofter project data. The evaluatlon results
are shown graphed automatically at the bottom of the page. Thiss
isprotected to prevent accidental alteration of the formulas. See JTC for changes.
OPXentered as annual costs and/or as unit OPXcosts for $/BF and $/MCF

Project Name: Condensate Shrinkage Economics

is thisjob a well pull or production rigjob ??? (Yor N)
BEFORE AFTER DIFFERENCE

5/Yecr 4/Year $/Year
Gross OilRevenue $1.088 $1,099 $11
Gross Gas Revenue $0 $0 $0
NGL Revenue $0 $0 $0
PUtilNGUNITSERVICE $0
WIRELINESERVCE $0
SUBSURFEQUIP REPAIRS $0
COMPANY LABOR $0
CONTRACT LABOR $200
CONTR SERVICE
LEASEFUELGAS
UTILIflES- ELECTRICITY $0 $0 $0
CHEMICAL TREATING $0
MATERIAL&SUPPLY
WATER&HAULING $0
ADMINISTRATIVECOSTS $0
GASPLANTPROCESSING $0

Totals $0 $350 5350 Increased OPXPer Year

investment Breakdown:
Cap/Exp OII Price $ 23.00 /BO

Code Cost, $ Gas Price MCF
Copital $ 820/830/840 $1,200 Electric Cost - / HP / day
Expense $ 830/8 OPX/BF /BF
Total $ $1,200 OPX/MCF /MCF

Producilon & OPXDetai:
Before After DIlference

OliProduction 0.192 BOPD 0.194 BoPD 0.002 soPD
Gas Production 0 MCFPo O McFPD 0 MCFPD
Wir Production 0 swPo O BWPD 0 BWPD
Horse Power HP HP O HP
Fuel Gas Burned MCFPD MCFPD O MCFPD

Project Life: Payout Calculation:
LNe =\ 20.0 |Years

(Life no longer than 20 years) Payout = Total Investment = 1
Sum(OPX+ incremental Revenue)Internal Rate of Return:

Alter Tax IROR= #DIV/01 | Payout occurs when total ATcashflow equds investment
See graph below, note years when cashflow reaches zero

ATCum Cashflow
Operating Cashflow = ($2,917)|(Discounted @ 10%) Payout =| NEVER | Years or | #VALUEl |Days

Gross Reserves:
OilReserves = 6 BO
Gas Reserves = 0 MCF
Gas EquivReserves = 38 MCFE

Notes/Assumpflons:
An average NBUwei produces 0.192 Bcpd with no fank pressure. The production is increased to 0.196 Bcpd N6 ors of pressure
are placed on the tank.The increased production does not payout thevalve cost or the estimated annual maintenance costs.

Projech Condensate Shrinkage Economics

$0

($1,000)

($1,500)

($2,000)
E

($3,000) -

-

($3,500)
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Prpject



Westport Oil and Gas, Inc.
NBUIOuray Field

RFL2003-022

COMPARISONOF FLASH BACK PRESSURES
Calculated by Characterized Equation-of-State

Flash Gas/Oil Specific Separator Separator
Conditions Ratio Gravityof Volume Volume

(scusTbbt) Flashed Gas Factor Percent
psig °F (A) ( Air=1.000 ) (B) (C)

Calculated at Laboratory Flash Condidons

80 70 1.019
0 122 30.4 0.993 1.033 101.37%
0 60 0.0 - 1.000 98.14%

Calculated Flash with Beckpressure using Tuned EOS

80 70 1.015
6.0 oz 65 24.6 0.777 1.003 98.82%

0 60 0.0 - 1.000 98.52%

80 70 1.015
4.0 oz 65 24.7 0.778 1.003 98.82%

0 60 0.0 - 1.000 98.52%

80 70 1.015
2.0 oz 65 24.7 0.779 1.003 98.82%

0 60 0.0 - 1.000 98.52%

80 70 1.015
0 65 24.8 0.780 1.003 98.82%
0 60 0.0 - 1.000 98.52%

(A) Cubic Feet of gas at 14.696 psia and 60 *F per Barrelof Stock Tank Oil at 60 *F.

(B) Barrels of oilat indicatedpressure and temperatureper Bandl of Stock Tank Oil at 60 *F.

(C) Oil volume at indicated pressure and temperature as a percentage of originalsaturated oilvolume.
Note: Bubblepointof sample in originalsample containerwas 80 psig at 70° F with1 cc water

PENCOR Special FluidStudies Page 3 CORE



WELL LEGALS STFLEASENO CANUMBER APINO
CH3E172 254N21SVVNE UO1189 891008900A 43047323250081 v'
CIGE 173 32-9-22 SWNW ML22649 891008900A 43047323240081 /
CIGE 174 33-9-22 NESW UTUO1191A 891008900A 43047323230081
ClGE 177 1-10-20 NENW UTUO2270A 891008900A 430473232200S1
CH3E178 5-R)-22NVVNVV UTUO1195 891008900A 43047323300081
CH3E179 6-10-22SESVV UTUO1195 891008900A 430473240000S1
CH3E180 1641-21SESVV ML3141 891008900A 430473247800$1
CIGiE182 7-1(N21SESE UTUO2270A 891008900A 43047324810081
CIGE 183 2049-21 NVVSE UTUO575 891008900A 43047326560081
CH3E186 354)-22NVVSE UTUO10954A 891008900A 43047325900081
CH3E187 13-1(N20NENVV UTU4485 891008900A 430473260700S1
CH3E189 294¾22SVVNVV UTU462 891008900A 430473286300S1
C1GE 190 32-9-22 NENE ML22649 891008900A 430473291200S1
CH3E193 3f 9-22SESE UTUO10954A 891006900A 43047329730081
ClGE 194 1-10-22 SWNW UO11336 891008900A 43047329320081
CH3E195 2-10-22NVVNE ML22651 891008900A 43047327970081 /
CH3E 196 6-10-22SESE UTUO1195 891008900A 430473300300S1
CH3E197 74)-21NVVNE UTUO149767 891008900A 43047327980081
CH3E198 9-9-21 NESE UTUO1188 891008900A 43047327990081
CIGE 199 14-9-21 NENW UTUO1193 891008900A 43047328010081
CIGE 200 16-9-21 SENW UTU38409 891008900A 43047328020081
CIGE 201 18-9-21 SENE UTUO575 891008900A 43047328040081
ClGE202 21-9-21 SESE UTUO576 891008900A 43047328050081
CIGE203 34-9-21 NVVNE UTUO1194A 891008900A 43047328810081 /
CIGE204 354)-21SVVNE ML22582 891008900A 43047327940081 /
CIGE 205 1-10-21 SWNE ML23612 891008900A 43047327950081 /
CIGIE206 4-'R)-21 SESE UO1416 891008900A 43047329960081
ClGiE207 8-¾)-21 NENE UTUO1791 891008900A 430473297500S1
ClGHE208 8-10-21 SVVNE UTUO1791 891008900A 43047329970081
CIGE209 15-10-21 NENVV UTU01791A 891008900A 43047329430081
CIGIE210 16-10-21 NESE ML10755 891008900A 43047328880081
CIGiE212 344¾22NENE UTUO149077 891008900A 43047329380081
CIGIE213 334¾22SENVV UTUO1191A 891008900A 43047329330081
CIGiE214 13-!¾21 NESVV UO1193 891008900A 43047329180081
ClGIE215X 154N21 NENE UTUO1188 891008900A 430473369000$1
ClGIE216 154¾21SVVNE UTUO1193 891008900A 430473292000S1
CIGHË217 164N21NVVSVV ML3141 891008900A 430473289800S1
CIGiE218 19-9-21 NVVNE UO581 891008900A 43047329210081
ClGE219 294N22NESVV UO1207 891008900A 430473286400817
CIGE 220 31-9-22 SWNE U10530A 891008900A 43047328840081 /
ClGE 221 36-9-22 SWSW ML22650 891008900A 43047328680081 /
ClGE 222 36-9-22 NESW ML22650 891008900A 43047328690081 /
CIGiE223 1-10-22NVVNVV UO11336 891008900A 43047329830081
CIGE 224 2-10-21 SWNE ML2252 891008900A 430473288300S1 /
CIGE225 3-10-21 SENVV UTU0149078 891008900A . 43047348950081
CIGIE226 3-10-21SESVV 00149078 891008900A 43047329950081
C:IGiE227 9-10-21 SESE UTUO1791 891008900A 43047329980081
ClGE228 15-10-21 SVVNE UTUO1416A 891008900A 43047329990081
ClGiE229 1-10-20NVVSVV UTUO2270A 891008900A 430473300600$1
CIGE 230 13-10-20 SENE UTUO2270A 891008900A 43047328850081
CIGiE231 749-21SENE UTUO575B 891008900A 43047330210081
CIGiE232 9-9-21NENE UTUO1188A 891008900A 43047328360081
ClGiE233 214¾21NVVNE UTUO576 891008900A 43047330220081
ClG.E234 25-¾218VVNE UO1189 891008900A 430473287300817
ClGIE235 25-9-21 NVVSE UO1194 891008900A 43047328580081
CIGE236 344¾21 SESE UO1194A 891008900A 430473286100S1 /
ClGIE237 1549-21NVVSE UTUO10950A 891008900A 43047338780081
CIGE 239 35-9-21 SENE ML22582 891008900A 43047332060081 /
CIGE 240 29-9-22 SENW ML22935 891008900A 430473320700S1
CIGE 241 32-9-22 NENW ML22649 891008900A 43047332080081
ClGE 242 33-9-22 NWNW UTUO1191A 891008900A 430473402200S1
CIGE 244 1-10-21 NENW ML23612 891008900A 43047332090081 /
CIGE 245 1-10-21 SENE' ÑL23$¾ 1008900A 430473321000S1 /
CIGE 246 2-10-21 NENW ML-22652 891008900A 43047336870081
CIGE 247 16-10-21 SWSE ML10755 891008900A 430473363900S1
CIGE248 21-1b-21 NVVSŸV Ù02278

,
891008900A 43047332260081

CIGE 249 8-10-22 NWNW UTU466 891008900A 43047340230081
CIGIE250 8-1(N22NESE OTUO1196E 891008900A 43047337430081
CIGE 251 15-10-21 SWNW UTÚ01791A 891008900A 43047337200081
CIGE 252 21-10-21 SENW UTUO2278 891008900A 43047337210081
CIGE 253 21-10-21 SESW UTUO2278 891008900A 43047337220081
ClGIE254 9-10-21 NVVNE UTUO1416 891008900A 430473372300$1
ClGiE255 74N21SESE UTUO575B 891008900A 43047339700081
ClGiE256 9-9-21 SVVNE UTUO1188A 891008900A 43047339710081
ClGE 257 18-9-21 LOT2 UO581 891008900A 43047346660081
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Form3160-3 .RECEIVED FORM APPROVED

(August 1999) OMB No. 1004-0136

UNITED STATES Expires November 30, 2000

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR g 5. Lease Serial No.

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
I ILGAS&MINING U-ossi

6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER UTE TRIBE

la. Type of Work: DRILL REENTER
7. If Unit or CA Agreement, Name and No.

NATURAL BUTTES UNIT
8. Lease Name and Well No.

b. Type of Well: On Wen Gas Well Other Single Zone Multiple Zone CIGE 257

2. Name of Operator 9. API Well No.

WESTPORT OIL & GAS COMPANY, L.P. 43-047-34666

3A. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory

P.O. BOX 1148, VERNAL, UTAH 84078 (435)781-7060 NATURAL BUTTES

4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any State requirements.*) 11. Sec., T., R., M., or Blk, and Survey or Area

At surface SWNW LOT 2 1843' FNL 1902' FWL SEC 18-T9S-R21E MER SLB

At proposed prod. Zone
14. Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office* 12. County or Parish 13. State

20.1 MILES NORTHWEST OF OURAY, UTAH UINTAH UTAH
15. Distancefrom proposed* 16. No. of Acres in lease 17. Spacing Unit de-licated to this well

location to nearest
property or lease line, ft. 1843'
(Also to nearest drig. unit line, if any) 2399 2399

18. Distance from proposed location* 19. Proposed Depth 20. BLM/BIA Bond No. on file
to nearest well, dnlling, completed, REFER TO
applied for, on this lease, ft TOPO "C" 12225' MD RLBOOOS239

21. Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.) 22. Approximate date work will start* 23. Estimated duration

4716 GL UPON APPROVAL TO BE DETERMINED

24. Attachments

The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 1, shall be attached to this form:

1. Well plat certified by a registered surveyor. 4. Bond to cover the operations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see

2. A Drilling Plan. Item20 above).

3. A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest System Lands, the 5. Operator certification.

SUPO shall be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office. 6. Such other site specific information and/or plans as may be required by the

authorized office.

25. Signature Name (Printed/Typed) , Date
CHERYL CAMERON I 7/3/2002

Title

d by (Sign Nam r d/T ped Da e

Title . Assistant Field Manager omce
M Mineramesources

Applicat approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct

operations thereon.
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United

States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.
* (Instructions on reverse)

UllG



Form 3160-3 FORM APPROVED

(August 1999) OMB No. 1004-0136

UNITED STATES Expires November 30, 2000

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 5. Lease Serial No.

U-0581

APPLICATIONFOR PERMITTO DRILLOR REENTER 6. IfIndian, Allottee or Tribe Name
TRIBAL SURFACE

la. Type of Work: ® DRILL 0 REENTER CONFIDENTIAL ' L""'L°àCLA AgreemEent,Name and No.

8. Lease Name and Well No.

Ib. Type of Well: O Oil Well Gas Well O Other 0 Single Zone Multiple Zone CIGE 257

2. Name of Operator Contact: CHERYL CAMERON 9. API WellNo.

ELPASO PRODUCTIONO&GCOMPANY E-Mail: Cheryl.Cameron@ElPaso.com

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory
P.O. BOX1148 Ph: 435.781.7023 NATURAL BUTTES
VERNAL, UT 84078 Fx: 435.781.7094

4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance with any Stat
VED

11. Sec., T., R., M., or Blk. and Survey or Area

At surface SWNW Lot 2 1843FNL 1092FWL Sec 18 T9S R21E Mer SLB

At proposed prod. zone 5 2002
14. Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post office* 12. County or Parish 13. State

20.1 MILESNORTHWEST OF OURAY, UT UINTAH UT

15. Distance from proposed location to nearest property or 16. No. of Acres in Lease 17. Spacing Unit dedicated to this well

lease line, it (Also to nearest drig. unit line, if any)
805 2399.00 2399.00

18. Distance from proposed location to nearest well, drilling, 19. Proposed Depth 20. BLM/BIA Bond No. on file
completed, applied for, on this lease, ft,

REFER TO TOPO C 12225 MD WY 3457

21. Elevations (Show whether DF, KB, RT, GL, etc. 22. Approximate date work will start 23. Estimated duration

4716 GL

24. Attachments

The following, completed in accordance with the requirements of Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 1, shall be attached to this form:

1. Well plat certified by a registered surveyor. 4. Bond to cover theoperations unless covered by an existing bond on file (see

2. A Drilling Plan. Item 20 above).
3. A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest System Lands, the 5. Operator certification

SUPO shall be filedwith the appropriate Forest Service Office). 6. Such other site specific information and/or plans as may be required by the
authorized officer.

25. Signature Name (Printed/Typed) Date

(ElectronicSubmission) CHERYL CAMERON 07/03/2002

Title

App ov

dRbAygnNa
ure) Name (Printed/Typed) Date

Title Office

Application approval does not warrant or certifythe applicant holdslegal or equitable titleto thoserights in the subject lease which would entitle the applicant to conduct
operations thereon.
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United

States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

Additional Operator Remarks (see next page)

Electronic Submission #12547 verified by the BLM Well Information System
For EL PASO PRODUCTION O&G COMPANY, sent to the Vernal

Committed to AFMSS for processing by LESLIE WALKER on 07/08/2002 ()

** ORIGINAL** ORIGINAL** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL ** ORIGINAL
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COAs Page 1 of 7

Well No.: ClGE 257

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL

CompanylOperator: El Paso Production Oil & Gas Company

Well Name & Number: ClGE 257

API Number: 43-047-34666

Lease Number: UTU - 0581

Location: LOT2(SWNW) Sec. 18 TWN: 9S RNG: 21E

Agreement: NATURAL BUTTES WS MV

NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Location Construction - At least forty-eight hours prior to construction of the location or
access roads.

Location Completion - Prior to moving on the drilling rig.

Spud Notice - At least twenty-four(24) hours prior to spudding the well.

Casing String and
_

At least twenty-four(24) hours prior to running casing and
Cementing cementing all casing strings.

BOP and Related . .

- At least twenty-four(24) hours prior to initiating pressure tests.Equipment Tests

Within five (5) business days after new well begins, or
First Production Notice - production resumes after well has been off production for more

than ninety (90) days.

For more specific details on notificationrequirements, please check the Conditions of Approval
for Notice to Drilland Surface Use
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Well No.: CIGE 257

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL FOR NOTICE TO DRILL

Approval of thisapplication does not warrant or certifythat the applicant holds legal or equitable
titleto those rights in the subject lease, which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations
thereon.

Be aware fire restrictions may be in effect when location is being constructed and/or when well is
being drilled. Contact the appropriate Surface Management Agency for information.

Submit an electronic copy of all logs run on this well in LAS format. This
submission will replace the requirement for submittal of paper logs to the BLM.

A. DRILLING PROGRAM

1. Estimated Depth at Which Oil, Gas, Water, or Other Mineral Bearinq Zones are
Expected to be Encountered

Report U water shows and water-bearing sands to this office prior to setting the next
casing string or requesting plugging orders. Faxed copies of State of Utah form OGC-8-
X are acceptable. If noticeable water flows are detected, submit samples to thisoffice
along with any water analyses conducted.

All usable water and prospectively valuable minerals (as described by BLMat onsite)
encountered during drilling, will be recorded by depth and adequately protected. Alloil
and gas shows will be tested to determine commercial potential.

2. Pressure Control Equipment

The BOP and related equipment shall meet the minimum requirements of Onshore Oil
and Gas Order No. 2 for equipment and testingrequirements, procedures, etc., for a _5M
system and individual components shall be operable as designed. Chart recorders shall
be used for all pressure tests.

Test charts, with individual test results identified, shall be maintained on location while
drilling and shall be made available to a BLM representative upon request.

If an air compressor is on location and is being utilizedto provide air for the drilling
medium while drilling, the special drilling requirements in Onshore Oil & Gas Order No. 2,
regarding air or gas drilling shall be adhered to. Ifa mist system is being utilizedthen the
requirement for a deduster shall be waived.

3. Casinq Program and Auxiliary Equipment

Surface casing shall have centralizers on the bottom three joints, with a minimum of one
centralizer per joint.

As a minimum, the usable water and oilshale resources shall be isolated and/or
protected by having a cement top for the intermediate casing at least 200 ft. above the
base of the usable water zone, identified at 1,354 ft. Ifgilsonite is encountered while
drilling, it shall be isolated and/or protected via the cementing
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4. Mud Program and Circulatinq Medium

Hazardous substances specifically listed by the EPA as a hazardous waste or
demonstrating a characteristic of a hazardous waste will not be used in drilling,testing, or
completion operations.

5. Corinq, Loqqinq and Testinq Program

Daily drilling and completion progress reports shall be submitted to thisoffice on a
weekly basis.

A cement bond log (CBL) will be run from the production casing shoe to the topof the
cement and shall be utilized to determine the bond quality for the production casing.
Submit a field copy of the CBL to thisoffice.

6. Notifications of Operations

Operator shall report production data to MMS pursuant to 30 CFR 216.5 using form
MMS/3160.

If a replacement rig is contemplated for completion operations, a "Sundry Notice" (Form
3160-5) to that effect will be filed, for prior approval of the AO, and all conditions of this
approved plan are applicable during all operations conducted with the replacement rig.

The date on which production is commenced or resumed will be construed for oil wells
as the date on which liquid hydrocarbons are first sold or shipped from a temporary
storage facility, such as a test tank,and for which a run ticketis required to be generated
or, the date on which liquid hydrocarbons are first produced into a permanent storage
facility, whichever first occurs, and, for gas wells as the date on which associated liquid
hydrocarbons are first sold or shipped from a temporary storage facility, such as a test
tank,and for which a run ticketis required to be generated or, the date on which gas is
first measured through permanent metering facilities, whichever first occurs.

Should gas be vented or flared without approval beyond the authorized test period, the
operator may be directed to shut-in the well until the gas can be captured or approval to
continue venting or flaring as uneconomic is granted and the operator shall be required
to compensate the lessor for that portion of the gas vented or flared without approval
which is determined to have been avoidably lost.

A schematic facilities diagram as required by 43 CFR 3162.7-5(d) shall be submitted to
the appropriate Field Office within 60 days of installation or first production, whichever
occurs first. All site security regulations as specified in Onshore Oil & Gas Order No. 3
shall be adhered to. All product lines entering and leaving hydrocarbon storage tanks will
be effectivelysealed in accordance with 43 CFR 3162.7-5 (1).

7. Other Information

All loading lines will be placed inside the berm surrounding the tank battery.

All off-lease storage, off-lease measurement, or comminglingon-lease or off-lease will
have prior written approval from the
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The oiland gas measurement facilities will be installed on the well location. The oiland
gas meters will be calibrated in place prior to any deliveries. Tests for meter accuracy
will be conducted on initial meter installations and at least quarterly thereafter. The AO
will be provided with a date and timefor the initial meter calibrationand all future meter
proving schedules. A copy of the meter calibration reports will be submitted to the Vernal
Field Office. All meter measurement facilities willconform to Onshore Oil & Gas Order
No. 4 for liquid hydrocarbons and Onshore Oil & Gas Order No. 5 for natural gas
measurement.

The use of materials under BLMjurisdictionwillconform to 43 CFR 3610.2-3.

There will be no deviation from the proposed drilling and/or workover program without
prior approval from the AO. Safe drilling and operating practices must be observed. All
wells, whether drilling, producing, suspended, or abandoned willbe identified in
accordance with 43 CFR 3162.

"Sundry Notice and Report on Wells" (Form 3160-5) will be filed for approval for all
changes of plans and other operations in accordance with 43 CFR 3162.3-2.

Section 102(b)(3) of the Federal Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982, as
implemented by the applicable provisions of the operating regulations at Title 43 CFR
3162.4-1(c), requires that "not later than the 5th business day after any well begins
production on which royalty is due anywhere on a lease site or allocated to a lease site,
or resumes production in the case of a well which has been off production for more than
90 days, the operator shall notifythe authorized officerby letter or sundry notice, Form
3160-5, or orallyto be followed by a letter or sundry notice, of the date on which such
production has begun or resumed."

Ifyou fail to complywith this requirement in the manner and time allowed, you shall be
liable for a civil penalty of up to $10,000per violation for each day such violation
continues, not to exceed a maximumof 20 days. See Section 109(c)(3) of the Federal
Oil and Gas Royalty Management Act of 1982 and the implementing regulations at Title
43 CFR 3162.4-1(b)(5)(ii).

APD approval is valid for a period of one (1) year from the signature date. An extension
period may be granted, if requested, prior to the expirationof the originalapproval period.

In the event after-hours approvals are necessary, please contact one of the following
individuals:

Ed Forsman (435) 828-7874
Petroleum Engineer

Kirk Fleetwood (435) 828-7875
Petroleum Engineer

BLM FAX Machine (435)
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EPA'S LlŠT OF NONEXEMPT EXPLORATION AND PRODUCTION WASTES

While the following wastes are nonexempt, theyare not necessarily hazardous.

Unused fracturing fluids or acids
Gas plant cooling tower cleaning wastes
Painting wastes

Oil and gas service company wastes, such as empty drums, drum rinsate, vacuum truckrinsate,
sandblast media, painting wastes, spend solvents, spilled chemicals, and waste acids.
Vacuum truckand drum rinsate from trucksand drums, transportingor containing nonexempt
waste

Refinery wastes

Liquid and solid wastes generated by crude oiland tank bottom reclaimers

Used equipment lubrication oils

Waste compressor oil, filters, and blowdown

Used hydraulic fluids

Waste solvents
Waste in transportationpipeline-related pits

Caustic or acid cleaners
Boiler cleaning wastes

Boiler refractory bricks

incinerator ash
Laboratory wastes

Sanitary wastes

Pesticide wastes

Radioactive tracer wastes

Drums, insulation and miscellaneous



O O

COAs Page 6 of 7
Well No.: CIGE 257

SURFACE USE PROGRAM
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (COAs)

Westport Oil & Gas Company, L.P. (Westport) willassure the Ute Tribe that anylall contractors
and subcontractors have acquired a current Tribal Business License and have updated "Access
Permits" prior to construction. AIIWestport personnel, contractors and subcontractors willhave
these permits in their vehicles at all times. Companies that have not complied with thisCOA will
be in violation of the Ute Tribal Business License Ordinance, and will be subject to fines and
penalties.

Westport employees, representatives, and/or authorized personnel (subcontractors) shall not
carry firearms on theirperson or in theirvehicles while working on the Uintah &Ouray Indian
Reservation.

Westport employees and/or authorized personnel (subcontractors) in the field will have
approved applicable APDs and/or ROW permitslauthorizations on theirperson(s) during all
phases of construction.

Westport will notify the Ute Tribe and Bureau of Indian Affairs (BIA) in writingof any requested
modificationof APDs or Rights-Of-Way (ROW). Westport shall receive written notificationof
authorization or denial of the requested modification. Without authorization, Westport will be
subject to fines and penalties.

The Ute Tribe Energy & Minerals Department shall be notified in writing 48 hours in advance of
any construction activity. The Ute Tribal office is open Monday through Thursday. A Tribal
Technician is to routinelymonitorconstruction. Westport shall make arrangements with the Ute
Energy & Minerals Department for all monitoringthatwillexceed regular working hours for Tribal
Technicians. A qualified Archaeologist accompanied by a Tribal Technician willmonitor any
trenching required for the construction of the pipeline. Westport is to inform contractors to
maintain construction of the pipelines withinapproved ROW.

A corridor ROW, 30 feet wide and 723 feet long, shall be granted for the pipeline and a ROW,
30 feet wide and about 702 feet long, shall be granted for the new access road. The
constructed travelwidthof the access road will be limited to 18 feet. Upon authorization by the
Ute Tribe Energy & Minerals Department, the road ROW may be wider where sharp curves,
deep cuts and fills occur; or, where intersections with other roads are required.

Upon completion of each pipeline in the corridoran adequate description of the pipeline will be
filed with the Ute Tribe Energy & Minerals Department.

Upon completion of the pertinent APD and ROWs, Westport will notifythe Ute Tribe Energy &
Minerals Department for a Tribal Technician to verify the Affidavit of Completion.

Production waters, oil, and other byproducts shall not be placed on access roads or the well pad.

At any locations where the produced water is hauled for drilling purposes, the reserve pits must
have adequate liners or clay soils and the produced water may not be injected down the annulus
of a well location after drilling has been
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Allvehicular traffic,personnel movement, construction and restoration operations willbe
confined to the areas examined and approved and to the existing roadways and/or evaluated
access routes.

Westport will implement "Safety and Emergency Plan" and ensure plan compliance.

Westport shall stop construction activities and notify personnel from the Ute Tribe Energy &
Minerals Department and BlA if cultural remains including paleontology resources (vertebrate
fossils) are exposed or identified during construction. The Ute Tribe Department of Cultural
Rights and Protection and the BlAwill provide mitigationmeasures prior to allowingconstruction.

Westport employees and/or authorized personnel (subcontractors) willnot be allowed to collect
artifacts and paleontology fossils. No significantcultural resources shall be disturbed.

Westport willcontrol noxious weeds on the well site and ROWs. Westport will be responsible for
noxious weed control ifweeds spread from the project area onto adjoining land.

Reserve pits will be lined with an impervious synthetic liner. A fence will be constructed around
the reserve pit until it is backfilled. Prior to backfilling the reserve pit, all fluids will be pumped
from the pit into trucks, and hauled to approved disposal sites. When the reserve pits are
backfilled, the surplus oiland mud, etc., willbe buried a minimum of 3 feet below the surface of
the soil.

A closed system will be used during production. This means that production fluids will be
contained in leak-proof tanks. All production fluids will be disposed of at approved disposal
sites.

Surface pipelines will be constructed to lay on the soll surface. The ROW will not be bladed or
cleared of vegetation without authorization of the BIA. The pipeline willbe welded in place at
well sites or on access roads then pulled into place with suitable equipment. Vehicles shall not
use pipeline ROWs as access roads unless specifically authorized.

Buried pipelines shall be buried a minimumof 3 feet below the soil surface. After construction is
completed the disturbed area shall be contoured to blend into the natural landscape and be
reseeded between September 15 and November 1 of the year following construction with
perennial vegetation seed mixtureprovided by the BIA or Ute Tribe.

Before the site is abandoned, Westport will be required to restore the well site and ROWs to
near their originalstate. The disturbed areas willbe reseeded with desirable perennial
vegetation.

Soll erosion willbe mitigated, by reseeding all disturbed



Form 3 160-5 U D STATES FORM APPROVED

(Aughst 1999) OMBNo. 1004-0135
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Fxpires Jnovember30,2000

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 5. Lease Serial No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS U-0581
Do not use this form for proposals to dri/I or reenter an 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

abandoried well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. UTE TRIBE
7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE- Other instructions on reverse side

1. TypeofWell NATURAL BUTTES UNIT

O oii weii Moaswen O Other 00NFilENTIAL8. WellNameandNo.

2. Name of Operator CIGE #257
WESTPORT OIL & GAS COMPANY L.P. 9. APIWel1No.

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 43-047-34666

P.O. BOX 1148 VERNAL, UT 84078 (435) 781-7024 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area

4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M., or Survey Description) NATURAL BUTTES
11. County or Parish, State

SWNW LOT 2, SECTION 18-T9S-R21E 1843'FNL & 1092'FWL UINTAH COUNTY, UTAH

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

Notice of Intent Q Acidize O Deepen Q Production (Start/Resume) Water Shut-Off

O Alter Casing O Fracture Treat Q Reclamation Wel Integrity

O Subsequent Report Q Casing Repair O New Construction Q Recomplete Other DOGM APD

O Change Plans O Plug and Abandon Q Temporarily Abandon EXTENSION

O Final Abandonment Notice O Convert to Injection O Plug Back Q Water Disposal

13. DescribeProposedor CompletedOperations(clearlystate all pertinentdetails, includingestimated starting date of anyproposedwork and approximatedumtionthereof
If the proposalis to deepen directionallyor recomplete horizontally,give subsurfacelocationsand measured and true vertical depths of all pertinentmarkets and zones.

Attach the Bond under which the work will be performedor providethe Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA Requiredsubsequentreports shall be filed within30 days
followingcompletion of the involvedopemtions. If the opemtion results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval,a Forn 3160-4shall be filed once

testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed,and the opemtor has
determinedthat the site isready for finalinspection.

THE OPERATOR REQUESTS THAT THE APD FOR THE SUBJECT WELL BE EXTENDED FOR AN
ADDITIONALYEAR SO THAT DRILLING OPERATIONS MAYBE COMPLETED.

JUN12 2004
14. I hereby ce t nú Tdfe*goingis true and correct

Name (Printed/Typed) Title DIV.0FOlL,GAS&MINING
e Upchego Regulatory Analyst

)
Date

June 10, 2004
FTHIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE USE

Approved by Title Date

Conditions of appioval, ifany, are attached. Approval of thisnotice does not warrant or Office
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon.

Title 18U.S.C.Section 1001,make it a crime for any personknowinglyand willfully to make to any departmentor agency of the UnitedStatesany
false, fictitiousor fraudulentstatements or representations as to any matterwithin itsjurisdiction.

(Instructions on
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Application for Permit to Drill
Request for Permit Extension

Validation
(thisform should accompany the Sundry Notice requesting permit extension)

API: 4304734666
Well Name: CIGE 257
Location: SWNW LOT 2 SECTION 18-T9S-R21E

Company Permit Issued to: WESTPORT OIL & GAS CO., L.P.
Date Original Permit Issued: 7/23/2003

The undersigned as owner with legal rights to drill on the property as permitted
above, hereby verifies that the information as submitted in the previously
approved application to drill, remains valid and does not require revision.

Followinq is a checklist of some items related to the application, which should be
verified.

If located on private land, has the ownership changed, if so, has the surface
agreement been updated? YesONom

Have any wells been drilled in the vicinity of the proposed well which would affect
the spacing or siting requirements for this location? YesO Nom

Has there been any unit or other agreements put in place that could affectthe
permitting or operation of this proposed well? YesO NoO

Have there been any changes to the access route including ownership, or right-
of-way, which could affect the proposed location? YesO No O

Has the approved source of water for drilling changed? YesO NoO

Have there been any physical changes to the surface location or access route
which will require a change in plans from what was discussed at the onsite
evaluation? YesONo2

Is bonding still in place, which covers this proposed well? YesŒNoO

· n re
6/10/2004

e

Title: REGULATORY ANALYST

Representing: WESTPORT OIL & GAS CO.,
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U ED STATES FORM APPROVED
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR OMB NO. 1004-0135

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Expires: November 30, 2000
5. Lease Serial No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS UTUO581
Do not use this form for proposals to dri/I or to re-enter an

abandoned we/I. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on reverse side. 7. IfyUnit o3r0C4NAAgreement,Name and/or No.

1. Type of Well 8. Well Name and No.

O oilwen 8 oaswell O Other CIGE 257

2. Name of Operator Contact: SHEILA UPCHEGO 9. API Well No.
WESTPORT OIL & GAS COMPANY LP E-Mail:supchego@kmg.com 43-047-34666-00-X1

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory
1368 SOUTH 1200 EAST Ph: 435.781.7024 NATURALBUTTES
VERNAL, UT 84078 Fx: 435.781.7094

4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M., or Survey Description) 11. County or Parish, and State

Sec 18 T9S R21E Lot 2 1843FNL 1092FWL UINTAHCOUNTY, UT

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

g Notice of Intent O Acidize O Deepen O Production (Start/Resume) O Water Shut-Off

0 Alter Casing 0 Fracture Treat 0 Reclamation 0 Well Integrity
0 Subsequent Report O Casing Repair O New Construction O Recomplete B Other

0 Final Abandonment Notice O Change Plans O Plug and Abandon O Temporarily Abandon

0 Convert to Injection 0 Plug Back O Water Disposal

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operation (clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof.
If the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones.
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days
following completion of the involved operations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 shall be filed once
testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, and the operator has
determined that the site is ready for final inspection.)

THE OPERATOR REQUESTS AUTHORIZATIONFOR AN ONE YEAR EXTENSION, FOR THE SUBJECT WELL LOCATIONSO
THAT DRILLINGOPERATIONS MAYBE COMPLETED.

14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Electronic Submission #50534 verified by the BLMWell Information System

For WESTPORT OIL & GAS CCMPANYLP, sent to the Vernal
Committed to AFMSS for processing by E ËNNAMUTHon 11/30/2004 (05BMO208SE)

Name(Printed/Typed) SHEILA UPCHEGO Title OPERATIONS

Signature (Electronic Submission) Date 10/29/2004

THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE

Apgoved By_MICHAELLEE TitlePETROLEUMEN INEER Date 12/13/2004
Conditions of approval, if any, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrant or
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. Office Vernal
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United

States any false, fictitiousor fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED ** BLM REVISED
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Revisions to Operator-Submitted EC Data for Sundry Notice #50534

Operator Submitted BLM Revised (AFMSS)

Sundry Type: OTHER OTHER
NOI NOI

Lease: U-0581 UTUO581

Agreement: NATURALBUTTES UTU63047A

Operator: WESTPORT OIL &GAS COMPANY, LP WESTPORT OIL &GAS COMPANY LP
1368 SOUTH 1200 EAST 1368 SOUTH 1200 EAST
VERNAL,UT 84078 VERNAL,UT 84078
Ph: 435-781-7024 Ph: 4357894433

Fx: 435 789 4436

Admin Contact: SHEILA UPCHEGO SHEILA UPCHEGO
OPERATIONS OPERATIONS
E-Mail:SUPCHEGO@KMG.COM E-Mail: supchego@kmg.com

Cell: 435.823.4039
Ph: 435-781-7024 Ph: 435.781.7024

Fx: 435.781.7094

Tech Contact: SHEILA UPCHEGO SHEILA UPCHEGO
OPERATIONS OPERATIONS
E-Mail:SUPCHEGO@KMG.COM E-Mail:supchego@kmg.com

Cell: 435.823.4039
Ph: 435-781-7024 Ph: 435.781.7024

Fx: 435.781.7094

Location:
State: UT UT
County: UINTAH UINTAH

Field/Pool: NATURALBUTTES NATURALBUTTES

Well/Facility: CIGE 257 CIGE 257
Sec 18 T9S R21E SWNW 1843FNL 1092FWL Sec 18 T9S R21E Lot 2 1843FNL
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Dominion Exploration & Production Inc.
APD Extension

Well: CIGE 257 Location: Sec. 18, T9S, R21E

Lease: UTUO581

Conditions of Approval

An extension for the referenced APD is granted with the following condition(s):

1. The extension will expire 10/24/05

2. No other extensions beyond that period will be granted or allowed.

If you have any other questions concerning this matter, please contact Michael Lee at
(435) 781-4432.

tempAPDextCIGE257 2004
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STATEOF UTM OPERATOR WESTPORTO&G COMPANYL.P OPERATORACCT.NO. N 2115

DIVISIONOF OIL,GASANDMINING ADDRESS 1368 SOtJTH 1200 EAST

ENTITYACTIONFORM- FORM6 VERNAL, UTAH 84078

ACTION CURRENT *IEW APINUMBER WELI.NM1E WELLLOCATION SPUD EFFECTIVE
CODE ENTITYNO. ENTITYNO. QQ SC TP RG COUNTY DATE DATE

99999 ÛÛ 43-047-34666 CIGE 257 SWNW 18 98 21E UINTAH 12/20/2004 0

WELL1 COldMENTS:
MIRU PETB MARTIN BUCKET RIO
SPUD WELL LOCATIONON 12/20/04 AT 11 30 AM
ACTION CURRENT NEW APINUMBER WELLNAME WELLLOCATION SPUD EFFECTIVE

CODE ENTITYKO. ENTITYNO. OQ SC TP RG COUNTY DATE DATE

WELL2COMMENTS: O
ACTION CURRENT NEW APINUMBER WELLtlAME WELLLOCAT10N SPUD EFFECTIVE

CCOE ENTITYNO. ENTI1¥NO. QQ SC TP RG COUNTY DATE DATE

WELL3COMMENTS:

ACTION CURRENT NEW APINUMBER WELLNAME WELLLOCATION SPUD EFFECTIYE

CODE ENTITYNO. ENTITYNO. QQ SC TP RG COUNT¥ DATE DATE

WELL4 COMMENTS:

o

ACTION CURRENT NEW APINUMBER WELLNAME WELLLOCATION SPUD EFFECTIVE

.-i CODE ENTITYNO. ENTil¥ *IO. QQ SC TP RG COUNT¥ DATE OATE e
o WELL5 COMMENTS:

Post-It' Fax Note 7671 es

ACTIONCODES(Seeineiructionsen backoffami) F

A-EstablishneweniKyfornewwell(singlewellenM- coloopt. ,
co

B - Addnewwelltoexisingehtily(grouportmitwel) I Phone
pature

C -Ra assignwellfromoneexistlngentitytoanollierexising I|
¯

D - Re-assignwellfromoneexistingenlitytoa siementily * * gj QAÍ Í/ REGULATORYANALYST 12/21/04

E - Other(exp1alnincommentssection) | ' - ile Date

NOTE:UseCOMMENTsecIion toexplainwhyeachActionCodewassdeca RECE iVED
(3/89}

DEC2 1 2004
Phone No (435) 781-7024

DIVOFOlL,GAS&
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Form 3160-5
(August 1999) UNITED STATES FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR OMB NO. 1004-0135

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT
Expires: November 30, 2000

5. Lease Serial No.
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS UTU-0581

A 4 q Do not use this form for proposals to dri/I or to re-enter an
V I & abandoned we/I. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on reverse side. 7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.
NATURALBUTTES

1. Type of Well 8. Well Name and No.

O oilwell gg Gas well 0 Other
CIGE 257

2. NameofOperator Contact: SHEILAUPCHEGO 9. APIWellNo.
WESTPORT OlL &GAS COMPANY,LP E-Mail: SUPCHEGO@KMG.COM 43-047-34666

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory
1368 SOUTH 1200 EAST Ph: 435-781-7024 NATURALBUTTES
VERNAL, UT 84078

4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M, or Survey Description) 11. County or Parish, and State

Sec 18 T9S R21E SWNW 1843FNL 1092FWL UINTAHCOUNTY,UT

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

O Notice of Intent O Acidize O Deepen O Production (Start/Resume) O Water Shut-Off

0 Alter Casing O Fracture Treat O Reclamation O Well Integrity
Subsequent Report 0 Casing Repair O New Construction O Recomplete Other

O Final Abandonment Notice O Change Plans O Plug and Abandon O Temporarily Abandon Well Spud

0 Convert to Injection 0 Plug Back O Water Disposal

13. Describe Proposed or CompletedOperation (clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof.
If the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones.
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days
following completion of the involved operations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 shall be filed once
testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, and the operator has
determined that the site is ready for final inspection.)

MIRUPETE MARTIN BUCKETRIG. DRILLED20" CONDUCTOR HOLETO 58'. RAN 14" 50# STEEL CONDUCTOR PIPE.
CMT Wl28 SX READYMIXCMT.

SPUD WELL LOCATIONON 12/20/04 AT 11:30 AM. RECElVED

DEC2 12OW

DN.OF0\L,GAS&M\N\NG

14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Electronic Submission #52111 verified by the BLMWell Information System

For WESTPORT OIL & GAS CCMPANY, LP, sent to the Vernal

iag ae

e S D

tee O2/2E1RATIONS

THIS SP CE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE

Apgoved By
_

Title Date

Conditions of approval, if any, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrant or
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. Office

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United
States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED
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Form 3160-5
(August 1999) UNITED STATES FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR OMB NO. 1004-0135

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Expires: November 30, 2000
5. Lease Serial No.

SUNDRYNOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS | UTU-0581
Do not use this form for proposals to dri/I or to re-enter an

abandoned we/I. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. 6. If InEdian lottee or Tribe Name

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on reverse side. 7. If Unit o3r0C4NAAgreement,Name and/or No.

1. Type of Well 8. W ENa2n and No.

O OilWell Gas Well O Other

2. Name of Operator Contact: RALEEN WED DLE 9. API Well No.
WESTPORT OILANDGAS COMPANY E-Mail:rweddle@kmg.com 43-047-34666

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory
1368 SOUTH 1200 EAST Ph: 435-781-7044 NATURALBUTTES
VERNAL,UT 84078 Fx: 435-781-7094

4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M, or Survey Description) 1l. Countyor Parish, and State

Sec 18 T9S R21E SWNW 1843FNL 1092FWL UINTAHCOUNTY, UT

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

O Acidize O Deepen O Production (Start/Resume) O Water Shut-Off
O Notice of Intent

O Alter Casing O Fracture Treat O Reclamation O Well Integrity
B Subsequent Report O Casing Repair O New Construction O Recomplete Other

O Final Abandonment Notice O Change Plans O Plug and Abandon O Temporarily Abandon

O Convert to Injection O Plug Back O Water Disposal

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operation (clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof.
If the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones.
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days
following completion of the involvedoperations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 shall be filed once
testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, and the operator has
determined that the site is ready for final inspection.)

Finished drillingfrom 2640' to 10,190'. Ran 4 1/2" production CSG. Cement 20 sxs scavenger @10.0
ppg 5.20 yield. Lead 517 sxs class g @ 11.5 ppg 2.82 yield, tail1750 sxs 50/50 poz @ 14.3 ppg 1.31
yield. Clean mud pits.

Rig released @01100 hours. 1/20/05.

FEBO/ 2005

14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Electronic Submission #53300 verifie I by the BLM Well Information System

For WESTPORT OIL AND GAS COMPANY, sent to the Vernal

Name(Printed/Typed) RALEENWbED Tittlee OP12E1P/OROES

THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE

Apgoved By_
_ _ _ _ _ _

Title Date

Conditionsof approval, if any, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrant or
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. Office

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and winfuny to make to any department or agency of the United
States any false, fictitiousor fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within itsjurisdiction.

** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED
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Form 3160-5
(August 1999) UNITED STATES FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR OMB NO. 1004-0135

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Expires: November 30, 2000
5. Lease Serial No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS UTU-0581
Do not use this form for proposals to dri/I or to re-enter an

abandoned we/I. Use form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals. 6. If diaAnLSlotte rC ibe Name

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on reverse side. 7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.
NATURALBUTTES

1. Type of Well i 1 8. Well Name and No.

O Oil Well Gas Well O Other CIGE 257

2. Name of Operator Contact: S I C O 9. API Well No.
WESTPORT OIL& GAS COMPANY,LP E-Mail:supchego@kmg.com 43-047-34666

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory
1368 SOUTH 1200 EAST Ph: 435-781-7024 NATURALBUTTES
VERNAL,UT 84078

4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T., R., M, or Survey Descnption) 11. Countyor Parish, and State

Sec 18 T9S R21E SWNW 1843FNL 1092FWL UINTAHCOUNTY, UT

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

O Acidize O Deepen O Production (Start/Resume) O Water Shut-Off
O Notice of Intent

0 Alter Casing 0 Fracture Treat O Reclamation O Well Integrity
Subsequent Report O Casing Repair O New Construction O Recomplete @Other

O Final Abandonment Notice O Change Plans O Plug and Abandon 0 Temporarily Abandon Production Start-up

O Convert to Injection O Plug Back O Water Disposal

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operation (clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thereof.
If the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zones.
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 days
following completion of the involved operations. If the operation results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 shall be filed once
testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, and the operator has
determined that the site is ready for final inspection.)

THE SUBJECT WELLLOCATIONWAS PLACED ON PRODUCTION ON 2/21/05 AT 9:30 AM.

PLEASE REFER TO THE ATTACHEDCHRONOLOGICALWELLHISTORY.

RECElVED
MARO12005

DN.OFOIL,GAS&MINING

14. I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct.
Electronic Submission #54368 verified by the BLMWell Information System

For WESTPORT OIL & GAS CCWIPANY,LP, sent to the Vernal

Name rin Title OPERATIONS

THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE OFFICE USE

Approved By_ Title Date

Conditions of approval, if any, are attached. Approval of this notice does not warrant or
certify that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those rights in the subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon. Office

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United
States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED ** OPERATOR-SUBMITTED
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WESTPORT OIL & GAS COMPANY, LP

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY

CIGE 257

SPUD Surface Casing Activity Status

11/22/04 Build Location, 5% complete Caza 12

11/23/04 Ruild Location, 35% complete Caza 12

11/24/04 Build Location, 50% complete Caza 12

11/25/04 Build Location, 50% complete Caza 12

11/26/04 Ruild Location, 50% complete Caza 12

11/29/04 Ruild Location, 50% complete Caza 12

11/30/04 Build Location, 95% complete Caza 12

12/1/04 Ruild Location, 95% complete Caza 12

12/2/04 Build Location, 95% complete Caza 12

12/3/04 Build Location, 95% complete Caza 12

12/6/04 Build Location, 95% complete Caza 12

12/7/04 Build Location, 95% complete Caza 12

12/8/04 Ruild Location, 95% complete Caza 12

12/9/04 Build Location, 100% complete Caza 12

12/10/04 Build Location, 100% complete Caza 12

12/13/04 Build Location, 100% complete Caza 12

12/14/04 Location built, WOBR Caza 12

12/15/04 Location built, WORR Caza 12

12/16/04 Location built, WOBR Caza 12

12/17/04 Location built, WORR Caza 12

12/20/04 Location built, WOBR Caza 12

12/21/04 12/20/04 14" @58' Spud w/Air Rig. DrIg to 540' Caza



e
CONFllENTIAL

12/22/04 12/20/04 14" @58' Drlg 540'-1740'. DA Caza 83

12/23/04 12/20/04 14" @58' Drlg 1740'-2640'. Running esg. Caza 83

12/27/04 12/20/04 9 5/8" @2622' WORT Caza 83

12/28/04 12/20/04 9 5/8" @2622' WORT Caza 83

12/29/04 12/20/04 9 5/8" @2622' WORT Caza 83

12/30/04 12/20/04 9 5/8" @2622' WORT Caza 83

12/31/04 12/20/04 9 5/8" @2622' WORT Caza 83

01/03/05 12/20/04 9 5/8" @2622' WORT Caza 83

01/04/05 12/20/04 9 5/8" @2622' WORT Caza 83
TD: 2640' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: X.X SD: XIX/05 DSS: 0
MIRU. 75% of rig moved. Continue rig up @report time.

01/05/05 12/20/04 9 5/8" @2622' WORT Caza 83
TD: 2640' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: X.X SD: XIX/05 DSS: 0
MIRU. 100% of rig moved, 90% rigged up. Continue rig up @report time.

01/06/05 TD: 2640' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: X.X SD: XIX/05 DSS: 0
Rig up rotary tools. Rig on rig repair. Work on Hydromatic and #2 Mud Pump @report time.

01/07/05 TD: 2640' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: X.X SD: XIX/05 DSS: 0
Finished rig repair to hydromatic and #2 Mud Pump. Test BOPE. PU DP and BHA. Ready to
drill but mud lines and air lines frozen. Thawing lines @report time.

01/10/05 TD: 5450' Csg.9 5/8" @2625' MW: 8.4 SD: 1/7/05 DSS: 3
TIH w/BHA. Drill cement and FE. Rotary spud@ 0730 hrs 1/7/05. Drill from 2640'-3153'.
Survey @3153', 3.5 deg. Trip for button bit. Conduct repair to rig floor. Drill and survey
from 3153'-5450'. Survey @4327',2 deg. DA @report time.

01/11/05 TD: 6050' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: 8.4 SD: 1/7/05 DSS: 4
Drill and survey from5450'-5712'. Load hole w/10.0 ppg brine. Trip for PDC Bit and slip and
cut drill line. Drill to 6050'. DA @report time.

01/12/05 TD: 7025' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: 8.4 SD: 1/7/05 DSS: 5
Drill and survey from 6050'-7025'. DA @report time.

01/13/05 TD: 7860' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: 8.9 SD: 1/7/05 DSS:6
Drill and survey from7025'-7300'. Close in mud system and begin light mud up. Drill to 7860'.
DA @report time.

01/14/05 TD: 8480' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: 9.6 SD: 1/7/05 DSS:7
Drill and survey from 7860'-8480'. Raise mud weight to control gas. DA @report time. Top
MV @



e O CONRDENTE
01/17/05 TD: 9905' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: 11.4 SD: 1/7/05 DSS:10

Drill and survey from 8480'-8612'. TFNB and MM. Drill to 9753'. TFNB. Drill from 9763'-
9905'. DA @report time.

01/18/05 TD: 10190' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: 11.8 SD: 1/7/05 DSS:11
Drill from9905'-10190' TD. Circulate for samples. Short trip and monitor well for flow. CCH
for logs @report time.

01/19/05 TD: 10190' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: 12.0 SD: 1/7/05 DSS:12
Finish CCH for logs. POOH. RU and run logs w/ logger TD @10187'. TIH. RU lay down
equipment. LDDP @report time.

01/20/05 TD: 10190' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: 12.0 SD: 1/7/05 DSS:13
Finish LDDP and BHA. Run and land 4.5" production csg @±10067. CCH. Cmt with good
returns and 13 bbls cmt to surface. Set slips and NDBOPE. Rigging down to prepare for
1/21/05 rig move @report time.

01/21/05 TD: 10190' Csg. 9 5/8" @2625' MW: 12.0 SD: 1/7/05 DSS:13
Released rig @1100 on 1/20. Prep to move rig to NBU 920-22G this AM @report time.

02/07/05 PROG: 7:00 AM, HELD SAFETY MEETING, MAKE RIG REPAIRS. 1:00 PM RD RIG. ROAD
RIG & EQUIP F/NBU 920-13C TO LOC. MIRU. NDWH. NUBOP. TALLY & PREP 2-3/8"
TBG.

02/08/05 PROG: 7:00 HELD SAFETY MEETING, PU 3-7/8" FLAT BTM MILL & RIH. PU 2-3/8" J-55
NEW TBG OFF TRAILER. RIH W/311 JTS TAG PBTD @10,120', CICR HOLE CLEAN
W/141 BBLS 2% KCL. POOH, LD 30 JTS EOT 9,090', SWI SDFN. 316 JTS OF TBG ON LOC.

02/09/05 PROG: 7:00 HELD SAFETY MEETING (DAY 3) CONT. LD 20 JTS TBG TOTAL OF 50 JTS
ON FLOAT. POOH W/266 JTS OF TBG, MIRU DOUBLE JACK PRESS TEST CSG & BOPS
TO 7,500#HAD A GOOD TEST. MIRU CUTTERS TO PERF ZONE 1. RIH W/2-3/8" EXP
GUNS 23 GM .35 HOLE 90 DEG PHASING HAD A DEAD SHORT POOH W/WIRE LINE
FIX SHORT RIH W/2-3/8" EXP GUNS 23 GM .35 HOLE 90 DEG PHASING PERF 10,000'-
10,005', 9,871' - 9,876', 9,816'- 9,819', W/4 SPF 52 HOLES, POOH W/WIRE LINE RDMO
CUTTERS, WINTERIZE WL HEAD. SWI, SDFN, BUT RIG ON STANDBY UNTILL
THURSDAY WAITING ON BJ FRAC CREW.

02/10/05 PROG: RIG ON STANDBY.

02/11/05 PROG: 7:00 HELD SAFETY MEETING (DAY 5) MIRU BJ & CUTTERS TO FRAC & PERF 8
STAGES, PERF W/3-3/8" EXP GUNS 23 GRM .35 HOLES 90 DEG PHASING.

STAGE 1: PRESS TEST PMPS & LINES TO 8,500#, WHP 2003# BRK DN 3190# @4 BPM,
ISIP: 3133#, FG: .75, PMP 34 BPM @6,348# CAL 46 HOLES OPEN PMP 115 BBLS 2% KCL
W/SCALE INH, PMPD 1,832 BBLS LGHT 22 GEL & 274,715# 20/40 MESH SD. ISIP: 4841,
FG: .92, NPI: 1,708, MP: 5,891, MR: 39, AP: 5,383, AR: 38.6 BPM.

STAGE 2: RIH W/4-1/2" BAKER 10K CBP & PERF GUNS. SET CBP @9,707', PERF THE
MV @9,672'- 9,677', 9,624'- 9,627', 32 HOLES, WHP 300# BRK 4,176# @4 BPM, PMP 36.5
BPM @6,250# CAL 32 HOLES OPEN PMP 21 BBLS 2% KCL, ISIP: 3,295#, FG: .75, PMPD
1,399 BBLS LGHT 22+ GEL & 179,800#20/40 MESH SD. ISIP: 3,636, FG: .81, NPI: 341, MP:
5,119, MR: 37.1, AP: 5,020, AR: 36.3 BPM.

STAGE 3: RIH W/4-l/2" BAKER 10K CBP & PERF GUNS. SET CBP @9,346'. PERF THE
MV @9,312'- 9,316', 9,001'- 9,006' & 8,946' - 8,950' 52 HOLES, WHP 909# BRK 3,257# @
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BPM, PMP 40.5 BPM @6,100# CAL 52 HOLES OPEN PMP 21 BBLS 2% KCL, ISIP: 2,379#,
FG: .69, PMPD 1,708 BBLS LGHT 22+ GEL & 224,632# 20/40 MESH SD. ISIP: 3,682, FG: .84,

NPI: 1303, MP: 5,162, MR: 45.4, AP: 5,555, AR: 45.2 BPM.

STAGE 4: RIH W/4-1/2" BAKER 10K CBP & PERF GUNS. SET CBP @8,832'. PERF THE
MV @8,797'- 8,802', 8,651'- 8,655', 36 HOLES.

RD B.J & CUTTERS FOR NIGHT, SWI, WINTERIZE WL HEAD, TURN HEATER ON, SDFN
6:30 PM.

02/14/05 PROG: 7:00 HELD SAFETY MEETING. RU BJ & CUTTERS TO FRAC & PERF. PERFS STG
1-5 W/3-3/8" EXP GUNS 23 GRM .35 HOLES 90 DEG PHASING, PERFS STG 5-8 W/3-1/8,
HSC GUN 12 GM .34 90 DEG PHASING

STAGE 4: PRESS TEST PMPS & LINES TO 8,500#, WHP: 2,583# BRK DN 3,948# @4 BPM,
ISIP: 2,781#, FG: .75, PMP 40.5 BPM @5,757# CAL 31 HOLES OPEN PMP 55 BBLS 2%
KCL, PMPD 1,536 BBLS LGHT 20 GEL & 194,600# 20/40 MESH SD. ISIP: 3,545, FG: .84,

NPI: 764, MP: 5,054, MR: 41.7, AP: 4,850, AR: 41.3 BPM. LOST X-LINK FOR 3 MINUTES

STAGE 5: RIH Wl4-l/2" BAKER 10K CBP & PERF GUNS. SET CBP @8,543'. PERF THE
MV @8,509'- 8,513', 8,441'- 8,446' & 8,262 - 8,265' 48 HOLES, WHP: 219# BRK 5,717# @4
BPM, PMP 36.5 BPM @6,250# CAL 34 HOLES OPEN PMP 250 BBLS 2% KCL, SHUT DN
PSI WAS TO HIGH PMP 5 BBLS ACID RESTART PAD, START 1/4# SD 4,000 GAL EARLY
PSI DROP 500#. ISIP: 2,340#, FG: .75, PMPD 2,838 BBLS LGHT 20+ GEL & 358,600# 20/40
MESH SD. ISIP: 3,554, FG: .85, NPI: 929, MP: 6,200, MR: 42.5, AP: 5,038, AR: 41.8 BPM.

STAGE 6: RIH W/4-1/2" BAKER 5K CBP & PERF GUNS. SET CBP @7,837'. PERF THE
WASATCH @7,803'- 7,807', 7,667'- 7,671' & 7,419 -7,421' 40 HOLES, WHP: 266# BRK
2,649# @4 BPM, PMP 30.6 BPM @4,300# CAL 32 HOLES OPEN PMP 25 BBLS 2% KCL,
ISIP: 1,721#, FG: .66, PMPD 656 BBLS LGHT 18+ GEL & 76,997# 20/40 MESH SD. ISIP:
2,848, FG: .81, NPI: 1,127, MP: 3,396, MR: 30.8, AP: 3,235, AR: 30.6 BPM.

STAGE 7: RIH W/4-1/2" BAKER 5K CBP & PERF GUNS. SET CBP @7,092'. PERF THE
WASATCH @7,058'-7,062', 6,897'- 6,901' & 6,812 -6,815' 44 HOLES, WHP: 240#BRK
2,367# @3.5 BPM, PMP 33 BPM @3,060# CAL 36 HOLES OPEN PMP 35 BBLS 2% KCL,
ISIP: 1,515#, FG: .65, PMPD 799 BBLS LGHT 18+ GEL & 113,544# 20/40 MESH SD. ISIP:
2,379, FG: .78, NPI: 864, MP: 2,849, MR: 33.3, AP: 2,680, AR: 33.1 BPM.

STAGE 8: RIH W/4-1/2" BAKER 5K CBP & PERF GUNS. SET CBP @6,527'. PERF THE
WASATCH @6,492'- 6,497', AFTER PERF BOTTOM ZONE WE WERE STUCK WE PMPD
UP TO 10 BPM AROUND THE GUNS & SURGED FLUID BACK TO THE PIT SEVERAL
TIMES. THAT DID NOT WORK SO WE PERF 6,340'- 6,344', THIS IS 7' DEEP 36 HOLES,
THIS DID NOT GET US FREE, WE PULLED ALL WE COULD & IT CAME FREE. POOH
W/GUNS & WERE MISSING A GUN PORT. WHP: 901# BRK 1735# @4 BPM, PMP 35.5
BPM @3,600# CAL 36 HOLES OPEN PMP 50 BBLS 2% KCL, ISIP: 1,330#, FG: .64, PMPD
1,026 BBLS LGHT 17+ GEL & 177,414 # 20/40 MESH SD. ISIP: 1,929, FG: .73, NPI: 194, MP:
2,961, MR: 36.9, AP: 2,752, AR: 35.2 BPM. KILL PLUG. RIH W/4-1/2" BAKER 5 K CBP &
SET @6,100#. RDMO CUTTERS & BJ, SWI, WINTERIZE WL HEAD, SDFWN, 8:00 PM.
DC: $ 734,214 P/L FAC:$ COMP C:$ 544,192 CWC:$ 1,278,406

02/15/05 PROG: SHUT DOWN FOR FUNERAL.

02/16/05 PROG: 7:00 AM, HELD SAFETY MEETING, PU 3-7/8" SMITH BIT. FAST EDDIE POBS &
RIH W/TBG. TAG FILL @6030'. RU DRL EQUIP. RU PMP & LINES. BRK CONV CIRC
W/2% KCL. & BEG TO
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CO SD TO KILL PLUG @6100', DRL UP KILL PLUG IN 15 MIN. (0#INC). CONT TO RIH.
TAG FILL @6407'. (120' SD). CO TO 2ND CBP @6527'.

DRL UP 2ND CPB IN 14 MIN. (0#INC). CONT TO RIH. TAG FILL @7022', (70' SD). CO TO
3RD CBP @7072'

DRL UP 3RD CBP IN 18 MIN. (0#INC). CONT TO RIH. TAG FILL @7799' (38' SD). CO TO
4TH CBP @7837'.

DRL UP 4TH CBP IN 15 MIN. (600# INC). CONT TO RIH. TAG FILL @8458'. (75' FILL). CO
TO 5TH CBP @8543'.

DRL UP 5TH CBP IN 10 MIN. (0#INC). CONT TO RIH W/2 JTS TBG. EOT @8570. CIRC
WL CLEAN. RD PMP & DRL EQUIP. DRAIN EQUIP. SWI. SDFN

02/17/05 PROG: 7:00 AM, HELD SAFETY MEETING. SICP: 1350#. BLEED PSI DN. RU DRL EQUIP,
RU PMP & LINES. RIH TAG SD @8753'. CO TO 6TH CBP @8832'.

DRL UP 6TH CBP IN 24 MIN. (200# INC.). CONT RIH TAG FILL @9241' (105' FILL). CO
TO 7TH CBP @9346'

DRL UP 7TH CBP IN 35 MIN. (300# INC). CONT RIH. TAG FILL @9683', (24' SD). CO TO
8TH CBP @9707'.

DRL UP 8TH CBP IN 45 MIN. (900#INC). CONT TO RIH. TAG FILL 10033'. (90' FILL). CO
TO PBTD @10123'.

CIRC WL CLEAN. POOH LD 23 JTS TBG. LUBRICATE TBG HANGER INTO\WL. LAND
TBG W/EOT @9347'. NDBOP. NUWH. RU FLWBACK EQUIP. TURN OVER TO
FLWBACK CREW @3:00 PM. RD. RACK OUT EQUIP, SDFN 5:00 PM.

SITP: 1500#, FTP: 50#, OPEN CHK.

WELL ON FLOWBACK, FLOWBACK REPORT: CP: 2000#, TP: 1425#, 20/64 CHK, 35
BWPH, 17 HRS, SD: TRACE, TTL BBLS FLWD: 4314, TODAYS LTR: 12381 BBLS, LOAD
REC TODAY: 4,314 BBLS, REMAINING LTR: 8,067 BBLS, TOTAL LOAD REC TO DATE:
4,314 BBLS.

02/18/05 PROG: WELL ON FLOWBACK, FLOWBACK REPORT: CP: 2450#, TP: 1450#, 20/64 CHK,
18 BWPH, 24 HRS, SD: TRACE, TTL BBLS FLWD: 708, TODAYS LTR: 8067 BBLS, LOAD
REC TODAY: 708 BBLS, REMAINING LTR: 7,359 BBLS, TOTAL LOAD REC TO DATE:
5,022 BBLS.

02/21/05 PROG: 2/19/05: WELL ON FLOWBACK, FLOWBACK REPORT: CP: 2225#, TP: 1325#, 20/64
CHK, 15 BWPH, 24 HRS, SD: TRACE, TTL BBLS FLWD: 475, TODAYS LTR: 7,359 BBLS,
LOAD REC TODAY: 475 BBLS, REMAINING LTR: 6,884 BBLS, TOTAL LOAD REC TO
DATE: 5,497 BBLS.

2/20/05: WELL ON FLOWBACK, FLOWBACK REPORT: CP: 2025#, TP: 1220#, 20/64 CHK,
13 BWPH, 24 HRS, SD: TRACE, TTL BBLS FLWD: 379, TODAYS LTR: 6,884 BBLS, LOAD
REC TODAY: 379 BBLS, REMAINING LTR: 6,505 BBLS, TOTAL LOAD REC TO DATE:
5,876 BBLS.

2/21/05: WELL ON FLOWBACK, FLOWBACK REPORT: CP: 1750#, TP: 1100#, 20/64
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. 10 BWPH, 24 HRS, SD: CLEAN, TTL BBLS FLWD: 256, TODAYS LTR: 6,505 BBLS, LOAD
REC TODAY: 256 BBLS, REMAINING LTR: 6,249 BBLS, TOTAL LOAD REC TO DATE:
6,132 BBLS.

02/22/05 PROG: WELL WENT ON SALES. 2/21/05, 9:30 AM. 1500 MCF, 20/64 CHK, SICP: 1975#,
FTP: 1145#, 10 BWPH. FINAL REPORT FOR



mi 3Ï60$4 STATES FORM APPROVED

(August 1999) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR OMB NO. 1004-0137

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT Expires: November 30, 2000

10 8 WELLCOMPLETIONORRECOMPLETIONREPORTANDLOG 5. Lease Serial No.
UTU-0581

la. Type of Well O Oil Well Gas O Dry Other 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name

b. Type of Completion: New Q Wor1cOver Q Deepen Plug Back Diff. Resvr. TRIBAL SURFACE
Other 7. Unit or CA Agreement Name and No.

NATUPAL BUTTES UNIT
2. Name of Operator 3 '

8. Lease Name and Well No.
WESTPORT OIL & GAS COMPANY L.P. L.;U i (|GF 757
3. Address 3a. Phone No. (include area code) 9. API Well No.
1368 SOUTH 1200 EAST VERNAL, UTAH 84078 (435)-781-7024 43-047-34666
4. Location of Well (Report locations clearly and in accordance with Federal requirements)*

10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory

Atsurface SWNW LOT 2 1843'FNL & 1092'FWL NATURAL BUTTES
11. Sec., T., R., M., or Block and

At top prod. interval reported below Survey or Area SEC 18-T9S-R21E
12. County or Parish 13. State

At total depth UlNTAH UTAH
14. Date Spudded 15. Date T.D. Reached 16. Date Completed 17. Elevations (DF, RKB, RT, GL)*

OD & A Ready to Prod.
12/20/04 01/18/05 02/21/05 4716'GL

18. Total Depth: MD 10190' 19. Plug Back T.D.: MD 10120' 20. Depth Bridge Plug Set: MD
TVD TVD TVD

21. Type Electric & Other Mechanical Logs Run (Submit copy of each) 22. Was well cored? No O Yes (Submit copy)
Was DST run? No O Yes (Submit copy)

BL-GR, gþ //))¾yÃ¾D Û¶ý Directional Survey? Ë No O Yes (Submit copy)

23. Casing and Liner Record (Report all strings set in well)

Hole Size Size/Grade Wt. (#/ft.) Top (MD) Bottom (MD) Stage Cementer No. of Sks. & Slurry Vol.
Depth Type of Cement (BBL)

Cement Top Amount Pulled

20" 14" 50# 58' 28
12 1/4" 9 5/8" 32.3# 2640' 700
7 7/8" 4 1/2" 11.6# 10190' 2287

24. Tubing Record

Size Depth Set (MD) Packer Depth (MD) Size Depth Set (MD) Packer Depth (MD) Size Depth Set (MD) Packer Set (MD)

2 3/8" 9350'

25. Producing Intervals 26. Perforation Record
Formation Top Bottom Perforated Interval Size No. Holes - Perf. Status

A) WASATCH 6333' 7802' 6333'-7802' 0.35 120 OPEN
B) MESAVERDE 8262' 10005' 8262'-10005' 0.35 220 OPEN
C)
D)
27. Acid, Fracture, Treatment, Cement Squeeze, Etc.

Depth Interval Amount and type of Material

6333'-7802' PMP 2481 BBLS LIGHTNING 18 & 367,955#20/40 OTTOWA SD
8267'-10005' PMP 9313 BBLS LIGHTNING 22 & 1,182,347# 20/40 OTTOWA SD -

-,

RLC cu

28. Production - Interval A
Date First Test Hours Test Oil Gas Water Oil Gravity Gas Production Method
Produced Date Tested Production BBL MCF BBL Corr. API Gravhy DN.OFOlL,GAS&MUNG
02/21/05 02/25/05 24 4 0 1,468 280 FLOWING
Choke Tbg. Press. Csg. 24 Hr. Oil Gas Water Oil Gravity Wen Status
Size Flwg. 905# Press. Rate BBL MCF BBL Corr. API

20/64 si 587# 4 0 1468 280 PRODUCING
28a. Production - Interval B
Date First Test Hours Test Oil Gas Water Oil Gravity Gas Production Method
Produced Date Tested Production BBL MCF BBL Corr. API Gravity

02/21/05 02/25/05 24 4 0 1468 280 FLOWING
Choke Tbg. Press. Csg. 24 Hr. Oil Gas Water Oil Gravity WeHStatus

Size Flwg. 905# Press. Rate BBL MCF BBL Corr. API

20/64 si 587# 4 0 1468 280 PRODUClNG
(See instructions and spaces for additional data on reverse



28b. Production - Interval C
Date First Test Hours Test Oil Gas Water Oil Gravity Gas Gravity Production Method

Produced Date Tested Production BBL MCF BBL Corr. API

Choke Tbg. Press. Csg. 24 Hr. Oil Gas Water Gas : Oil Well Status
Size Flwg. Press. Rate BBL MCF BBL Ratio

SI

28c. Production - Interval D
Date First Test Hours Test Oil Gas Water Oil Gravity Gas Gravity Production Method
Produced Date Tested Production BBL MCF BBL Corr. API

Citoke Tbg. Press. Csg. 24 Hr. Oil Gas Water Gas : Oil Well Status
Size Flwg. Press. Rate BBL MCF BBL Ratio

29. Disposition of Gas (Sold, used forfuel,vented, etc.)

SOLD
30. Summary of Porous Zones (Include Aquifers): 31. Formation (Log) Markers

Show all important zones of porosity and contents thereof: Cored intervals and all drill-stem
tests, including depth interval tested, cushion used, time tool open, flowing and shut-in pressures
and recoveries.

Formation Top Bottom Descriptions, Contents, etc. Name
°E

Meas. Depth

WASATCH 5104' 8254'
MESAVERDE 8254'

32. Additional remarks (include plugging procedure):

33. Circle enclosed attachments:

1. Electrical/Mechanical Logs (1 full set req'd.) 2. Geologic Report 3. DST Report 4. Directional Survey
5. Sundry Notice for plugging and cement verification 5. Core Analysis 7. Other:

36. I hereby certify that the foregoing and attached information is complete and correct as determined from all available records (see attached instructions)*

ia (preea Title RE9GUOLOA5TORYANALYST

Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, make it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United
States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its jurisdiction.

o U.S. GPO:



Division of Oil, Gas and Mining ROUTING
OPERATOR CHANGE WORKSHEET 1. DJJ

X Change of Operator (Well Sold) Operator Name Change/Merger

The operator of the well(s) listed below has changed, effective: 1/6/2006
FROM: (Old Operator): TO: ( New Operator):
N2115-Westport Oil & Gas Co., LP N2995-Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore, LP

1368 South 1200 East 1368 South 1200 East
Vernal, UT 84078 Vernal, UT 84078

Phone: 1-(435) 781-7024 Phone: 1-(435) 781-7024

CA No. Unit: NATURAL BUTTES UNIT
WELL NAME SEC TWN RNG API NO ENTITY LEASE WELL WELL

NO |TYPE TYPE | STATUS

OPERATOR CHANGES DOCUMENTATION
Enter date after each listed item is completed
1. (R649-8-10) Sundry or legal documentation was received from the FORMER operator on: 5/10/2006
2. (R649-8-10) Sundry or legal documentation was received from the NEW operator on: 5/10/2006
3. The new company was checked on the Department of Commerce, Division of Corporations Database on: 3/7/2006
4a. Is the new operator registered in the State of Utah: YES Business Number: 1355743-0181
4b. If NO, the operator was contacted contacted on:
5a. (R649-9-2)Waste Management Plan has been received on: IN PLACE
5b. Inspections of LA PA state/fee well sites complete on: n/a 3 LAwells & all PA wells transferred
5c. Reports current for Production/Disposition & Sundries on: ok

6. Federal and Indian Lease Wells: The BLM and or the BIA has approved the merger, name change,
or operator change for all wells listed on Federal or Indian leases on: BLM 3/27/2006 BIA not yet

7. Federal and Indian Units:
The BLM or BIA has approved the successor of unit operator for wells listed on: 3/27/2006

8. Federal and Indian Communization Agreements ("CA"):
The BLM or BIA has approved the operator for all wells listed within a CA on: n/a

9. Underground Injection Control ("UIC") The Division has approved UIC Form 5, Transfer of Authority to
Inject, for the enhanced/secondary recovery unit/project for the water disposal well(s) listed on:

DATA ENTRY:
1. Changes entered in the Oil and Gas Database on: 5/15/2006
2. Changes have been entered on the Monthly Operator Change Spread Sheet on: 5/15/2006
3. Bond information entered in RBDMS on: 5/15/2006
4. Fee/State wells attached to bond in RBDMS on: 5/16/2006
5. Injection Projects to new operator in RBDMS on:
6. Receipt of Acceptance of Drilling Procedures for APD/New on: n/a Name Change Only
BOND VERIFICATION:
1. Federal well(s) covered by Bond Number: COl203
2. Indian well(s) covered by Bond Number: RLB0005239
3. (R649-3-1) The NEW operator of any fee well(s) listed covered by Bond Number RLB0005236
a. The FORMER operator has requested a release of liability from their bond on: n/a rider added KMG

The Division sent response by letter on:
LEASE INTEREST OWNER NOTIFICATION:
4. (R649-2-10) The FORMER operator of the fee wells has been contacted and informed by a letter from the Division

of their responsibility to notify all interest owners of this change on: 5/16/2006
COMMENTS:

KMG (Westoor0 NBU U FORM A.xls



' Form 3 160-5 UNITED STATES FaRMAPPitovan(August 1999) OMB No. 100MI35DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Impins anovemterso,2000
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 5. Lease serialNo.

SUNDRYNOTICESANDREPORTSONWELLS MULTIPLELEASES
Do not use this form for proposals to drill or reenter an 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name
abandoned well. Use Porm 3160-3 (APD)for such proposals.

7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No,SUBMITIN TRIPLICATE- Other Instructlons on reverse side
I. Type of Well

O oil well O caswell O Other 8. Well Name and No.
2. NameofOperator MUTIPLE WELLS
KERR-McGEE OIL&GAS ONSHORELP 9. API Well No.
3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code)
1368 SOUTH 1200 EAST VERNAL,UT 84078 (435) 781-7024 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area
4. Location of Well (Footage, Sec., T, R., M.,or Survey Description)

11. County or Parish, State
SEE ATTACHED

UINTAHCOUNTY, UTAH

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, R iPORT, OR OTHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

O Notice of Intent Q Acidize Deepen O Production (Start/Resume) O Water Shut-Off
O ^iter casing O Fractur. Treat O Rect===tion O wenInteety

Subsequent Report Q Casing Repair Q New Construction O R=complet= U Other CHANGE OF
O Change Plans O Plug and Abandon Q Temporarily Abandon OPERATOR

O Final Abandonment Notice O convertto injection O riossack O waterDispos=I
13.Describe Poposed or CompletedOperations(clearly state a11pertinentdetails,including estimatedstartingdate of anyproposedworkandapproximatedurationthereof -If the proposalis to deependirectionallyor recompletehorizontally,givesubsurfacelocationsandmeasuredand tmeverticaldepthsof all pertinentmarkersand zones.Attadt the Bond unde which thework will be performedor providethe BondNo. on file with BLM/BIA Requiredsubsequentrepons shall be filed within30 daysfollowingcompletionof the involval operations. If the operationresultsin a multiplecompletionor recompletionin a new interval,a Form316M shallbe filedoncetesting has been completed. Final AbandonmentNotios shallbe filed only after all requirements, includingreclamation,have been completed, and the operatorhasdeterminedthat thesite isready forfinalinspection.

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT KERR-McGEE OIL &GAS ONSHORE LP, IS CONSIDERED TO BE THE RECElVEDOPERATOR OF THE ATTACHED WELL LOCATIONS. EFFECTIVE JANUARY 6, 2006.
KERR-McGEEOIL& GAS ONSHORE LP, IS RESPONSIBLE UNDER TERMS AND CONDITIONS MAYl 0 2006
OF THE LEASE(S) FOR THE OPERATIONSCONDUCTED UPON LEASE LANDS. BOND COVERAGE
IS PROVIDED BY STATE OF UTAHNATIONWlDEBOND NO. RL 0005237. M OFOlL,GAS&MINING

ß Cm 'BOND = d 0/203 PROVEDJJ)L6

Na rinted/7pped) Title EarleneRussell,EngineeringTechalolan
Y AY DRILLINGMANAGER

ture | Date
May9, 2006

f THISSPACEFOR FEDERAL OR STATE USE
Approved by Title Date

Conditions of approval, ifany, are attached Approval of thisnotice does not warrant or Officecertifythat the applicant holds legal or equitable title to thoserights inthe subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon.
Title 18 U.S.C.Section1001,make it a crime forany personknowinglyand willfullytomaketo any departmentor agency ofthe UnitedStatesanyfalse,fictitiousor fraudulentstatementsor representationsas to any matterwithinitsjurisdiction.

(Instructions on



Form 3 160-5 UNITED STATES FOlWAPPROVED
(August 1999) OMBNo. 1004-0135DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR expiresinovemterso,2coo

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 5. Lease Serial No.
SUNDRYNOTICESANDREPORTSON WELLS MULTIPLELEASES

Do not use thlsform for proposals to dr/II or reenter an 6. IfIndian,AllotteeorTribeName
abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD)for such proposals.

7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or NoSUBMITINTRIPLICATE- Other Instruct/ons on reveme sIde

I. Type of Well

O oil won U oasweli O Other 8. Well Name and No.
2. NameofOperator MUTIPLEWELLS
WESTPORT OIL &GAS COMPANY L.P. 9. API Well No.
3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code)
1368 SOUTH 1200 EAST VERNAL, UT 84078 (435) 781-7024 10. Field and Pool, or Exploratory Area
4. Location of Well (Footage,Sec., T, R., M., or Survey Description)

11. County or Parish, State
SEE ATTACHED

UINTAHCOUNTY, UTAH

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, R iPORT, OR OTHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

O Notice of Intent Q Acidize O Deepen O Production (Start/Resume) O Water Shut-Off
O ^lter casing O Fracture Treat Q Reclamation Wel Inte¢ty

Subsequent Report Q Casing Repair New Construction O Recomplete U Other CHANGEOF
O changePlans O Plug and Abandon O Temporarily Abandon OPERATOR

O Final Abandonment Notice O convernoin).stion O Plug Back Q Water Disposal
13. DescribeProposedor CompletedOperations(clearly state all pertinentdetails,includingestimated starting date of any proposed work and approximate durationthereofif the proposalis to deependirg:tionallyor recompletehorizontally,give subsurfacelocationsand measured andtrue verticaldepths of all pertinentmarkersand zones.Attachthe Bond under which the work will be performedor providethe BondNo. on file with BLM/BIA Requiredsubsequentreportsshall be filed within30 daysfollowingcompletionof the involvedoperations. If th¢operationresults in a multiplecompletionor recompidionin a new interval,a Fomi 3160-4shallbe filedoncetesting has been completed. Final AbandonmentNotiœs shallbe filed only after all ruiuirements, includingreclamation,have beencompleted,and the operator hasdeterminedthat the site isready forfinalinspection.

EFFECTIVE JANUARY 6, 2006, WESTPORT OIL & GAS COMPANY L.P., HAS RELINQUISHED
THE OPERATORSHIP OF THE ATTACHED WELL LOCATIONS TO KERR-McGEE OIL & GAS
ONSHORE LP

APPROVED d' Si RECEIVED
MAY102006Divisionof 011,GasandMiningEarleneRussell,EngineeringMich DNnygg,,6a &UNQ[4. I hereby certify that the foregoirig is true and cossect

Name (Printed/Typed) Title
BRAD LANEY ENGINEERING SPECIALIST
Signature Date

May 9, 2006
THISSPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATEUSE

IA ed by Title Date

Conditions of appto , are a Approval of thisnotice does not warrant or Office
certify thatthe applicant holds leg equitable titleto those rights inthe subject lease
whichwould entitle theapplicant toconduct operations thereon.
Title 18U.S.C.Section 1001,make it a crime forany personknowinglyand willfully to maketo any departmentor agencyofthe UnitedStatesany
false,fictitiousor fraudulentstatementsor representations as toanymatterwithin itsjurisdiction.

(Instructions on



United States Department of the Interior
BUREAU OF LANDMANAGEMENT

Colorado State Office
2850 YoungfieldStreet

Lakewood,Colorado 80215-7076
INREPLYREFERTO:

CO922 (MM)
3106
COC017387 et. al.

March23, 2006

NOTICE

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore L.P.
1999 Broadway,Suite 3700 : Oil & Gas
Denver, CO 80202

Merger/Name Change - Recognized

On February 28, 2006 this officereceived acceptable evidence of the following mergers and name
conversion:

Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore LP., a Delaware Limited Partnership, and Kerr-McGee
Oil &Gas Onshore LLC, a Delaware Limited Partnership merger with and into Westport
Oil and Gas Company L.P., a Delaware Limited Partnership, and subsequent Westport
Oil &Gas Company L.P. name conversion to Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore L.P.

For our purposes the merger and name conversion was effective January 4, 2006, the date the
Secretary of State of Delaware authenticated the mergers and name conversion.

Kert-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore L.P. provided a list of oil and gas leases held by the merging
parties with the request that the Bureau of Land Management change alltheir lease ocords from
the named entities to the new entity, Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore L.P. In response to this
request each state is asked to retrieve their own list of leases in the names of these entities from
the Bureau of Land Management's (BLM) automated LR2000 data base.

The oil and gas lease files identified on the list provided by Kerr-McGee Oil &Gas Onshore L.P.
have been updated as to the merger and name conversion. We have not abstracted the lease files
to determine if the entities affected by the acceptance of these documents holds an interest in the
lease, nor have we attempt to identify leases where the entity is the operator on the ground that
maintains vested record titleor operating rights interests. Ifadditional documentation, for change
of operator, is required you will be contacted directly by the appropriate Field Office. The Mineral
Management Services (MMS) and other applicable BLMofficeswere notifiedofthe mergerwith a
copy of this notice

Please contact this office ifyou identifyadditionalleases where the mergingparty maintainsan
interest, under ourjurisdiction,and we willdocument the case files with a copyofthisnotice. Ifthe
leases are under the jurisdictionof another State Office that information willbe forwarded to them
for their



Three ridersaccompanied themerger/nameconversion documents whichwilladd Kerr-McGee Oil
and Gas Onshore LLC as a principal to the3 Kern-McGee bonds maintainedby the Wyoming State
Office. These riders willbe forwardto themfor theiracceptance.

The Nationwide Oil & Gas Continental Casualty Company Bond #158626364 (BLM Bond
#CO1203), maintainedby the Colorado State Office, willremain in full force and effectuntilan
assumption rider is accepted by the Wyoming State Office thatconditionstheir NationwideSafeco
bond to accept all outstanding liabilityon the oil and gas leases attached to the Colorado bond.

Ifyou have questions about this action you may call me at 303.239.3768.

/s/Martha L. Maxwell
Martha L.Maxwell
Land Law Examiner
Fluid MineralsAdjudication

Attachment:
List of OG Leases to each of the following offices:
MMS MRM, MS 357B-1
WY, UT, NMIOKTTX,MT/ND,WY State Offices
CO Field Offices

Wyoming State Office
Rider#1 to Bond WY2357
Rider #2 to Bond WY1865
Rider#3 to Bond



United States Department of the Interior

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT pggga
UtahStateOffice mÀM ÑICA
P.O. Box 45155

SaltLake City,UT 84145-0155
http://www.blm.gov

IN REPLY REFER TO:
3106
(UT-922)

March 27, 2006

Memorandum

To: Vernal Field Office

From: Chief, Branch of Fluid Minerals

Subject: Merger Approval

Attached is an approved copy of the merger recognized by the Bureau of Land Management,
Colorado State Office. We have updated our records to reflect the merger from Westport Oil and
Gas Company L.P. into Kerr-McGee Onshore Oil and Gas Company. The merger was approved
effective January 4, 2006.

Chief, Branch of
Fluid Minerals

Enclosure
Approval letter fromBLM COSO (2 pp)

cc: MMS, ReferenceData Branch, James Sykes, PO Box 25165, Denver CO 80225
State of Utah, DOGM, Attn: Earlene Russell, PO Box 145801, SLC UT 84114
Teresa Thompson
Joe Incardine
Connie Seare
Dave Mascarenas
SusanBauman

MAR2 8



Form 3 160-5 UNITED STATES FORM APPROVED

(August 1999) OMB No. 1004-0135

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Expires .lnovernber 30, 2000

BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT 5. Lease Serial No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS U-0581
Do not use thisform for proposals to drill or reenter an 6. If1ndian,AllotteeorTribeName

abandoned well. Use Form 3160-3 (APD) for such proposals UTE TRIBE
7. If Unit or CA/Agreement, Name and/or No.

SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE - Other instructions on reverse side
UNIT #891008900A

E Typeorwen NATURAL BUTTES UNIT

O on wen 2 oss weli O Other 8. Well Name and No.

2. NameofOperator CIGE #257
KERR McGEE OIL & GAS ONSHORE LP 9. APl Well No.

3a. Address 3b. Phone No. (include area code) 4304734666
1368 SOUTH 1200 EAST, VERNAL, UTAH 84078 (435) 781-7024 10. Field and Pool or Exploratory Area

4. Location of WelI (Footage, Sec., T. R., M, or Survey Description) NATURAL BUTT ES
11. County or Parish, State

SW/NW LOT 2, SEC.18, T9S, R21E 1843'FNL, 1092'FWL
UINTAH COUNTY, UTAH

12. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES) TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

Notice of Intent Q Acidize Deepen Production (Start/Resume) Water Shut-Off

O Alter Casing Fracture Treat Reclamation Wel Integrity

O Subsequent Report Q Casing Repair New Construction Recomplete Other MAINTENANCE
O Change Plans Plug and Abandon Temporarily Abandon

O Final Abandonment Notice O Convert to Injection Plug Back Water Disposal

13. Describe Proposed or Completed Operations (clearly state all pertinent details, including estimated staiting date of any proposed work and approximate duration thei
If the proposal is to deepen directionally or recomplete horizontally, give subsurface locations and measured and true vertical depths of all pertinent markers and zc
Attach the Bond under which the work will be performed or provide the Bond No. on file with BLM/BIA. Required subsequent reports shall be filed within 30 i

following completion of the involved opemtions. lf the opemtion results in a multiple completion or recompletion in a new interval, a Form 3160-4 shall be filed <

testing has been completed. Final Abandonment Notices shall be filed only after all requirements, including reclamation, have been completed, and the opemtor
determined that the site is ready for final inspection.

11/20/2006: RU RIG SPOT EQUIP BLOW WELL DOWN ND WH NU BOP UNLAND TBG POOH Wl2 3/8" TBG EOT @2500'.
KILLWELL CONT POOH WITBG LD BTM JT & NIPPLE WHlCH WERE PLUGGED W/IMPRESSION BLOCK SPAN LINKS
HYDRAULICJARS 10' WT BAR THE WT BAR WAS LOGDED ON THE NIPPLE THE IMPRESSION BLOCK WAS CLEAN
AS THERE WAS NOT A BMPR SPRING IN THE NIPPLE PMP KILLON WELL PU 3 7/8" MILLPOBS RIH WlMILL SUB & TAG
RAN TO PBTD @10120'W/O INCIDENT PU 5' OFF BTM. MIRU FOAM UNIT EST CIRC. CIRC GRAY HEAVY SOLIDS FROM
BOTTOM CONT CIRC 4 TIMES CSG VOLUME RDMO FOAM UNIT POOH LD 26 JTS ON FLT SI BOP. FLOW CSG TO PROD.
11/22/2006: CONT TO POOH & LD TBG PU HANGER LND TBG Wl277 JTS IN HOLE. ND BOP NU WH DROP BALL PMP OFF
MILL& SUB TURN WELL OVER TO PRODUCTION RD RIG. RACK OUT EQUIP PREP TO RR TO NBU 1022 18B AS NEST AS
CAN BE DETERMINED THERE ARE NO ADDITIONALFISH IN THE HOLE INCLUDING TOOLS RDMO.

14. 1 hereby certify that the foregoing is true and conect
Name (Printed/Typed) Title

SHß UPCþ , SENIOR LANDADMIN SPECIALIST
Date

January 16, 2007
THIS SPACE FOR FEDERAL OR STATE USE

Approved by Title Date

Coalitions of appoval, ifany, are attached Approval of this notice does not warrant or Office
certiiÿ that the applicant holds legal or equitable title to those nghtsin the subject lease
which would entitle the applicant to conduct operations thereon.

Title 18 U.S.C.Section 1001, make it a crime for any personknowinglyand willfully to make to any departmentor agency of the United Statesany
false,fictitiousor fraudulentstatements or representations as to any matter within its iurisdiction.

HECEIVEDUnstructionson reverse)

JAN2 2 2007

DIV.0FOILGAS&



Division of Oil, Gas and Mining 

Operator Change/Name Change Worksheet-for State use only 

Effective Date: 6/3012020 -
FORMER OPERA TOR: NEW OPERA TOR: 
Kerr-McGee Oil and Gas Onshore, L.P. Caerus Uinta, LLC 

Groups: 101912020 sent list to operators to review. 

WELL INFORMATION: 
Range 

Total Well Count: 3508 

Pre-Notice Completed: 1111012020 

OPERATOR CHANGES DOCUMENTATION: 

1. Sundry or legal documentation was received from the FORMER operator on: 
2. Sundry or legal documentation was received from the NEW operator on: 
3. New operator Division of Corporations Business Number: 

REVIEW: 
Receipt of Acceptance of Drilling Procedures for APD on: 
Reports current for Production/Disposition & Sundries: 
OPS/SIIT A well(s) reviewed for full cost bonding: Approved by Dustin 
UIC5 on all disposal/injection/storage well(s) Approved on: Approved by Dayne 

Surface Facility(s) included in operator change: East Bench 

NEW OPERATOR BOND VERIFICATION: 
Statelfee well(s) covered by Bond Number(s): 

DATA ENTRY: 
Well(s) update in the RBDMS on: 

Group(s) update in RDBMS on: 

Surface Facilities update in RBDMS on: 

Entities Updated in RBDMS on: 

COMMENTS: Shut-In Wells that were reviewed. 
CIGE 236 4304732861 
CIGE 424304730492 
CIGE 55 4304730512 
Love 1121-16N 4304736256 
Morgan State 16-364304733093 
NBU 341-29E 4304733055 
NBU 691-29E 4304750027 
NBU 921-33F 4304736391 
NBU 99 4304731745 
Ouray SWD I 4304733449 
State 1022-3204304735315 
State 921-32M 4304734872 

Archie Bench 

Bonanza 

Bridge 

Goat Pasture 

Goat Pasture Manifold 

Morgan State 921-36P 

Morgan States 

NBU 1022-14B 

NBU921-25A 

NBU922-29J 

NBU922-32N 

Pipeline 

Sage Grouse 

Sand Wash 

6135000111 
LPM9344488-Shut-In Bond 

11 /1912020 

11/ 1912020 

11 /1912020 
11 /1912020 

11801118-0161 

11 /10/2020 
1119/2020 
1011612020 

10/16/2020 

Entity Number 

811112020 
8111 /2020 

Status 

12/3/2020 

Division of Oil, Gas and Mining
Operator Change/Name Change Worksheet-for State use only

Effective Date: 6/30/2020
FORMER OPERATOR: NEW OPERATOR:
Kerr-McGee Oil and Gas Onshore, LP. Caerus Uinta, LLC

Groups:10/9/2020sent list to operatorsto review.

WELL INFORMATION:
Well Name API Number Town Dir Range Dir Sec Entity Number Type Status
See Attached list

Total Well Count: 3508
Pre-Notice Completed: 11/10/2020
OPERATOR CHANGES DOCUMENTATION:
1. Sundry or legal documentation was received from the FORMER operator on: 8/11/2020
2. Sundry or legal documentation was received from the NEW operator on: 8/11/2020
3. New operator Division of Corporations Business Number: 118011184861

REVIEW:
Receipt of Acceptance of Drilling Procedures for APD on: 10/16/2020
Reports current for Production/Disposition & Sundries: 11/10/2020
OPS/SI/TA well(s) reviewed for full cost bonding: Approved by Dustin 11/9/2020
UIC5 on all disposal/injection/storage well(s) Approved on: Approved by Dayne 10/16/2020
Surface Facility(s) included in operator change: M Bench

Archie Bench

Bonanza

Bridge

Goat Pasture

Goat PastureManifold

Morgan State 921-36P

Morgan States

NSU 1022-148

NBU921-25A

NBU922 29]
NBU922-32N

Pipeline

Sage Grouse
SandWash

NEW OPERATOR BOND VERIFICATION:
State/fee well(s) covered by Bond Number(s): 6135000111

LPM9344488-Shut-InBond

DATA ENTRY:
Well(s) update in the RBDMS on: 11/19/2020
Group(s) update in RDBMS on: 11/19/2020
Surface Facilities update in RBDMS on: 11/1912020
Entities Updated in RBDMS on: 11/19/2020

COMMENTS: Shut-In Wells that were reviewed.
CIGE 236 4304732861
CIGE 42 4304730492
CIGE 55 4304730512
Love 1121-16N 4304736256
Morgan State 16-36 4304733093
NBU 341-29E 4304733055
NBU 691-29E 4304750027
NBU 92 l-33F 4304736391
NBU 99 4304731745
Ouray SWD 1 4304733449
State 1022-320 4304735315
State 921-32M 4304734872



FORM 9 STATE OF UTAH 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING 5. LEASE DESIGNA nON AND SERIAL NUMeER: 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 

Do not use this form for proposals 10 drill new wells, significantly deepen exisling walls balow current bottom-hote deplh, reenter plugged wells, or 10 
drill horizontal laterals.. Use APPLICATtON FOR PERMIT TO DRtLL fonn for such proposats. 

1. TYPE OF WELL 
OIL WELL D GAS WELL III OTHER __________ _ 

2. NAME OF OPERATOR: 

CAERUS UINTA LLC 

SlArE. CO liP 80202 I PHONE NUMBER: 

303-565-4600 
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR: 

1001 17TH ST. STE 1600 CITY DENVER 

4. LOCA TtON OF WELL 

FOOTAGES AT SURFACE: 1162 FSLl385 FWl 

OTR/OTR, SECTION, TOWNSHIP, RANGE, MERIDIAN: SESW 20 lOS 21E S 

U-02278-ST 

6. IF INDIAN. ALLOTTEE OR TRIBE NAME: 

7. UNIT or CA AGREEMENT NAME: 

NATURAL BUTTES 

a. v.Ell NAME and NUMBER: 

CIGE20 

9. API NUMBER: 

43047304850000 

to. F1E1J) AND POOl. OR WILDCAT: 

COUNTY: UINTAH 

STATE: 

UTAH 

11 . CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXES TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION 

121 D ACtDtZE D DEEPEN D REPERFORATE CURRENT FqRMATION 
NOTICE OF INTENT 

(Submil in Duplicate) D ALTER CASING D FRACTURE TREAT D SIDETRACK TO REPAIR WELL 

Approximate date work will start D CASING REPAIR D NEW CONSTRUCTION D TEMPORARILY ABANDON 

06/30/2020 D CHANGE TO PREVIOUS PLANS !ZI OPERATOR CHANGE 0 TUBING REPAIR 

D CHANGE TUBING D PLUG ANO ABANDON D VENT OR FLARE 

D SUBSeQUENT REPORT 0 CHANGE WELL NAME 0 PLUG BACK 0 WATER DISPOSAL 
(Submit Original Form Only) 

0 CHANGE WELL STATUS D PRODUCTION (START/RESUME) D WATER SHUT-OFF 
Date of work completion: 

0 COMMINGLE PRODUCING FORMATIONS D RECLAMATION OF WELL SITE 0 OTHER: Transfer remediation liabilities 

D CONVERT WELL TYPE 0 RECOMPLETE - DIFFERENT FORMATION 

12. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS. Clearly show all pertinent details including dates, depths. volumes, etc. 

Effective June 30 , 2020, operation of the following wells was taken over by: 
Caerus Uinta LLC 
1001 17th Street, Suite 1600 
Denver, CO 80202 
303-565-4600 

The previous Operator was Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore LP 
PO Box 173779 
Denver, CO 80217-3779 

William CTrons 
Attorney-in-Fact 

Please see the attached wells for a complete list that will be transferred upon approval. As the Attorney-in-Fact for Kerr-McGee 
Oil & Gas Onshore LP I ask that you accept this letter as Kerr-McGee's official reSignation and request to transfer operating 
rights to Caerus Uinta LLC, whose operator number is 105039. UDOGM Bond# 6135000111 and BLM Bond# COB000387. 

Kerr-McGee will be transferring cleanup/soils remediation to Caerus Uinta LLC for Incident #5772. The new contact for 
Caerus is Grizz Oleen, EHS Field Lead (435) 790-9669. 

Aubree Besant NAME (PLEASE PRINT) ___________________ _ 

SIGNATURE ______________________ _ 

(This space for State us, only) 

APPROVED 
By: 1<.ru..I\.&. ~ 

Utah Division of 

TITLE 

DATE 

(512000) Oil, Gas, and Mining (See Instructions on Reverse Side) 

Director of Land 

RECEIVED 

AUG 1 1 20?O 

DIV OF OIL. GAS & MINING 

STATEOFUTAH FORM9
DEPARTMENTOF NATURALRESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL,GAS AND MINING 5 LEASEDESIGNATIONANDSERIALNUMBER
UA)2278-ST

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 6 IFINDIAN.ALLOTTEEORTRIBENAME

T UNITor CA AGREEMENTNAME:
Do not use thisform for proposals to drillnew wells, significantly deepen existing walls below current bottom-hole depth, reenter plugged wells, or to

drill horizontal laterais. Use APPLICATIONFOR PERMFTTO DRILLform for such proposals NATURALBUTTES
1 TYPE OF WELL & WELL NAMEand NUMBER:

OIL WELL GAS WELL OTHER
CIGE 20

2. NAMEOF OPERATOR 9. API NUMBER
CAERUS UINTALLC 43047304850000

3. ADDRESSOF OPERATOR PHONE NUMBER: 10. FIELDAND POOLOR WILDCAT:
1001 17TH ST. STE 1600 DENVER CO ,,780202 303-565-4600

4. LOCATIONOF WELL

FOOTAGES AT SURFACE: 1162 FSL 1365 FWL COUNTY: U1NTAH

OTR/QTR, SECTION, TOWNSHIP, RANGE, MERIDIAN: SESW 20 108 21E S
STATE:

UTAH

a CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXES TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

O ACIDIZE DEEPEN REPERFORATE CURRENTFORMATION
NOTICE OF INTENT

(Submit in Duplicate) ALTERCASING FRACTURE TREAT SIDETRACKTO REPAIRWELL

Approximale date work willstart CASING REPAIR NEW CONSTRUCTION TEMPORARILYABANDON

06/30/2020 CHANGETO PREVIOUS PLANS OPERATOR CHANGE TUBINGREPAIR

O CHANGETUBING PLUG ANDABANDON VENT OR FLARE

O SUBSEQUENT REPORT CHANGEWELLNAME PLUG BACK WATER DISPOSAL
(Submit Original Form Only)

O CHANGEWELLSTATUS PRODUCTION (STARTIRESUME) WATER SHUT-OFF
Date of work completion:

O COMMINGLEPRODUCING FORMATIONS RECLAMATION OF WELL SITE OTHER: Transfer remediation liabilities

O CONVERT WELLTYPE RECOMPLETE - DIFFERENT FORMATION

12 DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS. Clearly show all pertinent details including dates, depths, volumes, etc.

Effective June 30, 2020, operation of the followingwells was taken over by:
Caerus Uinta LLC
1001 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
303-565-4600

The previous Operator was Kerr-McGee Oil &Gas Onshore LP
PO Box 173779 William . Irons
Denver, CO 80217-3779 Attorney-in-Fact

Please see theattached wells for a completelist thatwillbe transferred upon approval. As the Attorney-in-Fact for Kerr-McGee
Oil &Gas Onshore LP I ask that you accept this letter as Kerr-McGee's officialresignation and request to transferoperating
rights to Caerus Uinta LLC,whose operator number is 105039. UDOGM Bond#6135000111 and BLMBond# COBOOO387.

Kerr-McGee willbe transferringcleanup/soils remediation to Caerus Uinta LLCfor Incident #5772. The new contact for
Caerus is GrizzOleen, EHS Field Lead (435) 790-9669.

NAME(PLEASE PRINT)
AUbree Besant TITLE Director of Land

SIGNATURE DATE

(ThisspaceforStateuseonly)

APPROVED
RECEIVED

AUG1 1 2020

Utah Division of DIV OF OIL, GAS &MINING
(5/2000) Oil,Gas, and Mining (See Instructions on Reverse



STATE OF UTAH 
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

DIVISION OF OIL, GAS AND MINING 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 

00 not use this form for proposal,lo drill new wefls, ~ clMpen existing wefls below current bottom-hole depth, reenter plugged wells, or to 
.... ·IIorIlonIIoI-.. Use APPUCA T10H FOR PERMIT TO DRILL form for such proposals. 

I. TYPE OF WELL 
OIL WELL 0 GAS WELL III OTHER __________ _ 

2. NAME OF OPERATOR: 

CAERUS UINTA LLC 
3. AOOReSSOFOPERATOR: 

100117TH ST. STE 1600 CITY DENVER 

4. LOCATION OF WELL 

FOOTAGES AT SURFACE: 1162 FSL 1365 FWL 

OTRIOTR. SECTION. TOWNSHIP. RANGE. MERIDIAN: 

STATE CO l.1P 80202 

SESW 20 lOS 21E S 

IPHONE HVM8ER: 

303-565-4600 

FORM 9 

5. LEASE DESIGNA nON AND seRIAL NUMBER: 
U-02276-ST 

6. IF INDIAN. ALLOTTEE OR TRiBe NAME: 

7. UNIT or CA AGREEMENT NAME: 

NATURAL BUTTES 

a. WELL NAME end NUMBER: 

CIGE 20 

9. API NUIoIBER: 

43047304850000 

10. FIELD AND POOL. OR WILDCAT: 

COUNTY: UINTAH 

STATE: 

UTAH 

I I . CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXES TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA 

TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION 

121 0 ACIDIZE 0 DEEPEN 0 REPERFORATE CURRENT FORMATION 
NOTICE OF INTENT 

(Submil in OupHcate) 0 ALTER CASING 0 FRACTURE TREAT 0 SIDETRACK TO REPAIR WELL 

Approxlmale date work will slart: 0 CASING REPAIR 0 NEW CONSTRUCTION 0 TEMPORARILY ABANDON 

06/30/2020 0 CHANGE TO PREVIOUS PLANS [l) OPERATOR CHANGE 0 TUBING REPAIR 

0 CHANGE TUBING 0 PLUG AND ABANDON 0 VENT OR FLARE 

0 SUBSEQUENT REPORT 0 CHANGE WELL NAME 0 PLUG BACK 0 WATER DISPOSAL 
(Submit Original Form Only) 

0 0 0 CHANGE WELL STATUS PRODUCnON (START/RESUME) WATER SHUT-OFF 
Dale 01 work completion: 

0 COMMINGlE PRODUCING FORMATIONS 0 RECLAMA nON OF WELL SITE 0 OTHER: Transfer romedlaUon l abilltfos 

0 CONVERT WELL TYPE 0 RECOMPLETE - DIFFERENT FORMATION 

12. DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETED OPERATIONS. Clearly show all pertinent details Including dates. depths, volumes, etc. 

Effective June 30, 2020, operation of the following wells was taken over by: 
Caerus Uinta LLC 
1001 17th Street, Suite 1600 
Denver, CO 80202 
303-565-4600 

The previous Operator was Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Onshore LP 
PO Box 173779 
Denver, CO 80217-3779 

William C. Irons 
Attorney-in-Fact 

Please see the attached wells for a complete list that will be transferred upon approval. As the Attorney-in-Fact for Kerr-McGee 
Oil & Gas Onshore LP I ask that you accept this letter as Kerr-McGee's official resignation and request to transfer operating 
rights to Caerus Uinta LLC, whose operator number is 105039. UDOGM Bond# 6135000111 and BLM Bond# COB000387. 

Kerr-McGee will be transferring cleanup/soils remediation to Caerus Uinta LLC for Incident #5772. The new contact for 
Caerus is Grizz Oleen, EHS Field Lead (435) 790-9669. 

NAME (PLEASE PR ~-;n~::z::r==::::::::--T----------

SIGNATURE_--!J~{JflS~~t!.';l~r==--________ _ 

APPROVED 
BY:i<.~~ 

Utah Division of 

TITLE 

DATE 

(512000) Oil, Gas, and Mining (Seo Instructions on Reverse Side) 

Director of Land 

AUG 11 2020 

DIV OF OIL. GAS & MINING 

STATE OF UTAH FORM 9
DEPARTMENT OF NATURALRESOURCES

DIVISION OF OIL,GAS AND MINING 6. LEASEDESIGNAT10NANDSERIALNUMBER
U-02278-ST

SUNDRY NOTICESAND REPORTS ON WELLS
6. IFINDIAN.ALLOTTEEORTRIBENAME

Do not use this form forproposals to drillnew wells, signlilcontlydeepen existing wells below current bottom-hole depth, reenterplugged walls, or to
7. UNITor CAAGREEMENTNAME:

a!R horiaaniall-brala Use APPUCATIONFOR PERMIT TO DRILL form for suchproposals. NATURAL BUTTES
1, TYPE OF WELL 8. WELLNAMEand NUMBER:

OILWELL GAS WELL OTHER
CIGE 20

2. NAMEOF OPERATOR: A APINUMBER
CAERUSUINTALLC 43047304850000

3. ADDRESSOF OPERATOR PHONE NUMBER 10. FIELDANDPOOLOR WILDCAT:
1001 17TH ST. STE 1600 . DENVER CO 80202 303-565-4600

CITY STATE ZiP
4. LOCATIONOF WELL

FOOTAGESATSURFACE: 1162 FSL 1365 FWL COUNTY: UINTAH

QTR/QTR,SECTION, TOWNSHIP,RANGE,MERIDIAN: SESW 20 los 21E S
STATE:

UTAH

CHECK APPROPRIATE BOXES TO INDICATE NATURE OF NOTICE, REPORT, OR OTHER DATA
TYPE OF SUBMISSION TYPE OF ACTION

O ^CIDIZE DEEPEN REPERFORATE CURRENT FORMATION
NOTICEOF INTENT

(Submit in Dupilcate) ALTER CASING FRACTURETREAT SIDETRACKTO REPAIRWELL

Approximatedate work willstart: CASINGREPAIR NEW CONSTRUCTION TEMPORARILY ABANDON

06/30/2020 CHANGETO PREVIOUS PLANS OPERATORCHANGE TUBINGREPAIR

CHANGETUBING PLUGANDABANDON VENTOR FLARE

O SUBSEQUENTREPORT CHANGEWELLNAME PLUGBACK WATERDISPOSAL
(Submit Original Form Only)

CHANGEWELLSTATUS PRODUCTION(START/RESUME) WATER SHUT-OFF
Date of work completion:

O COMMINGLEPRODUCING FORMATIONS RECLAMATION OF WELL SITE OTHER: Transfer remediation liabilities

O CONVERTWELLTYPE O RECOMPLETE - DIFFERENTFORMATION

12 DESCRIBE PROPOSED OR COMPLETEDOPERATIONS. Clearly show all pertinent details including dates, depths, volumes, etc.

EffectiveJune 30, 2020, operation of the following wells was takenover by:
Caerus Uinta LLC
1001 17th Street, Suite 1600
Denver, CO 80202
303-565-4600

The previous Operator was Kerr-McGee Oil& Gas Onshore LP
PO Box 173779 William C. Irons
Denver, CO 80217-3779 Attorney-in-Fact

Please see the attached wells for a complete list that willbe transferredupon approval. As the Attorney-in-Fact for Kerr-McGee
Oil&Gas Onshore LP I ask that you accept this letter as Kerr-McGee's officialresignation and request to transferoperating
rights to Caerus Uinta LLC,whose operator number is 105039. UDOGM Bond# 6135000111 and BLMBond# COBOOO387.

Kerr-McGeewill be transferringcleanup/soils remediation to Caerus Uinta LLC for Incident #5772. The new contact for
Caerus is Grizz Oleen, EHS Field Lead (435) 790-9669.

NAME(PLEASEPRR A POGBOSanÍ TITLE Dif6CIOr of Land

SIGNATURE .
DATE ifu g l7e

(ThisspaceforStateuse )
APPROVED AUGl 1 2020

sy: DIVOF OtL, GA$ &MINING

Utah Division of
(5/2000) Oil,Gas, and Mining (See Instructions on Reverse
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